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About this guide”

This publication takes effect February 16, 2019, and supersedes earlier guides to this program.

The Health Care Authority (agency) is committed to providing equal access to our services. If
you need an accommodation or require documents in another format, please call 1-800-562-
3022. People who have hearing or speech disabilities, please call 711 for relay services.

Washington Apple Health means the public health insurance programs for eligible
Washington residents. Washington Apple Health is the name used in Washington
State for Medicaid, the children's health insurance program (CHIP), and state-

only funded health care programs. Washington Apple Health is administered by
the Washington State Health Care Authority.

* This publication is a billing instruction.




What has changed?

Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Subject

Change

Reason for Change

Entire document

Audiology coverage

Physician signature
requirement

Drugs dispensed to managed

care clients but reimbursed
through fee-for-service

Agency fax number

Genomic microarray

EPA# 870001369

Changed references to “EPA
code” to “EPA number”

Changed the reference from “fee
schedule” to “Physician-Related

Services Fee Schedule”

Added a listing of drug-related
and respiratory supplies that do
not require a physician signature/
co-signature when being ordered

The agency made the following

changes to the table:

1. For Exondys 51, removed
HCPCS code C9484

2. For Spinraza, removed
HCPCS code C9489

3. For Kymriah, changed

HCPCS code Q2040 to Q2042

Corrected the agency’s fax

number providers must use when

requesting PA

Changed CPT® code 81299 to

81229

Added a hyperlink to the agency’s
Mental Health Services Billing

Guide in the CPT/HCPCS/Dx
column

To improve clarity

To offer a more precise
location in which to find
covered services

To clarify Medicaid
Program policy changes,
and the ordering of Home
Health services, including
medical supplies and
equipment

To remove codes only
billable by OPPS billers
and to correct a
typographical error

To correct erroneous
information

To fix a typographical
error

To improve usability of
document




Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

How can | get agency provider documents?

To access provider alerts, go to the agency’s Provider alerts webpage.

To access provider documents, go to the agency’s Provider billing guides and fee schedules
webpage.

Where can | download agency forms?

To download an agency provider form, go to the agency’s Forms & publications webpage. Type
the agency form number into the Search box as shown below (Example: 13-835).

_f"f Q Search H Home AboUtHCA Contact HCA

Washangton State )
Health Care Mlthority

Billers and providers _

Forms & publications  News  Electronic Health Records (EHR)  Contact Us

Q o Any V| | -any il Sorthy Mame (A-21[%]

Copyright disclosure

Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) copyright 2018, American
Medical Association (AMA). All rights reserved. CPT® is a
registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or
related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of
CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does
not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical
services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not
contained herein.



http://www.hca.wa.gov/node/316
http://www.hca.wa.gov/node/301
http://www.hca.wa.gov/billers-providers/forms-and-publications

Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Table of Contents
How can | get agency provider dOCUMENTS? .........ccueiveieiieiiee e 4
Where can | download agenCy fOrMS?.........couiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
DETINITIONS ...ttt bbb bbb b bt e b e bbb a bbb ene s 18
04 oo (1 Tod £ o] o OO P URRUROPPR TR 21
ACQUISITION COST ....vviieeeieeiie st ettt e te et et e st e e stesse e teeseeeseesseenteaneesreeeeaneenneenseas 21
ALU-0N COUBS ...ttt ettt b et eese e s be e beesbesbeenbeeneesbeenbeeneesreeneas 21
BY TEPOIT e re e nanes 21
C0odes fOr UNTISTEA PrOCEAUIES.........eeei ettt nb e sr et 22
CONVETSION TACTOIS ...ttt bttt bbb bbbttt b et beene e 22
Dol 01T oo o [ TSP 22
DiISCONTINUET COUEBS ...ttt bbbttt bbb sb et ene s 22
National correct COdING INITIALIVE. .........coouiiiiiiiieee e 23
PrOCEAUIE COUBS ......ovviiiiiiiic s 23
Provider ENGIDIITY ..ottt 24
Who may provide and bill for physician-related SErviCeS?.........ccueiireiieeniinie e 24
Can naturopathic physicians provide and bill for physician-related services?...........c.c.c........ 25
Can substitute physicians (locum tenens) provide and bill for physician-related
SBIVICES? .ttt ettt sttt bbbtk b Rt R e e bR bRt E Rt e bbb bttt ne e 26
RESIAENT PRYSICIANS ...ttt bttt 27
Which health care professionals does the agency not enroll?...........cccecevveiiv e cicve s 27
Does the agency pay for out-of-state hospital admiSSIONS? .........ccccevevieiiiiiiie s 28
(@4 [ 1= o1 =t [0 | o1 1 YRR 29
How do | verify a client’s eligiDility? ..o 29
Are clients enrolled in an agency-contracted managed care organization (MCO)
BIIGIDIRTY .t rs 30
Managed care NFOIIMENT...........ooiiiiie e sre e 31
Behavioral Health Organization (BHO) .......c.oiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 31
Integrated MAaNAGEA CAIE ........cccveiiieie ettt ste e e sreeneeenee e 32
Integrated Managed Care rEQIONS ........ccciiueieerieeie e sie ettt sbe e sre e e 33
Integrated Apple Health foster care (AHFC) .......cccooveiiie e 34
Fee-for-service Apple Health fOSter Care.........ocovviiiiiie i 34
COVEIAGE - GENEIAL ... bbbttt b e bbbt 35
WAL IS COVEIBU? ...ttt st et e st e s te e teeseesbeesaeaneesreenseeneeaneeneas 35
Does the agency cover nonemergency services provided out-of-state? ............cccceevveiveinnnnn 37
What SErviCes are NONCOVEIEU?.......c.uiiiiiierieite ettt sttt sttt st bbbt sbe s 37
General INFOrMALION ..........oiiiie e bbb rs 37
Noncovered physician-related and health care professional SErvices............cccocvvevevvennene. 38




Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

MediCal POIICY UPAALES .......ccveiiiiiiiee ettt e e e aeeneenns 41
Policy updates effeCtive 1/1/2019 ..o e 41
Policy updates effective 10/1/2018........ccceiieieiieieeie e sae e ns 41
Policy updates effeCtive 7/1/2018..........ooieiiiieeeee e e 41

Billable Services Provided By Resident PhYSICIANS ...........cccooveiieiiiie e 42
Billable services provided by resident phySICIANS .........ccccevveiieiiiieieee e 42

Billing requirements for teaching phySiCIans ...........cccooeiiiiiiiiiiie e 42
General documentation QUIAETINES...........cueiveieiiese e 43
BIlIING COUBS ...t ettt st e e bbb e sbe e e 43
1V [=To [Tors LI (010 (=1 ) U 44

Evaluation and ManagemeNnT ..........couoiiiriieieiesee ettt e e 45
Evaluation and management documentation and Dilling...........ccccoovevveveiiieecc e 45
Advance directives/physician orders for life-sustaining treatment..............ccccccooeevievineveeenen. 46
TEIEPNONE SEIVICES ... et ctieite ettt et r e te e e e s e sbeesteaneesreeaeaneenneenneas 47
PartNership ACCESS LINE.......oiuiiiiiieiieeie sttt sttt st et e re e sbeeeesneees 48
Office and other OULPALIENT SEIVICES .......ccveivieieiierie e see e se e sae e nae e 48

Office or other outpatient VISIt lIMITS..........cocoeiiiiiiei s 48
INEW PALIENT VISITS. .. eevieieiiieiieeiesee st eie sttt e e s e et e esaesre e e sneesaeeseesneeseeenee e 48
EStabliShed Patient VISITS........couiiiiiiiie et 49
NUFSING FACHILY SEIVICES ...veveeiiceiccieee ettt nre e e 49
Pre-operative visit prior to performing a dental service under anesthesia...............cc........ 49
Physical examination - clients of the DSHS’ Developmental Disabilities
AMINISTIATION ...ttt bbb e b reenns 49
Office visit related to acamprosate, naltrexone, buprenorphine/naloxone ........................ 50
Aged, Blind, or Disabled (ABD) Evaluation SErVICES ..........cccvvieieeieiiieieerirsieseesie e seesieas 50
Behavior change intervention - smoking (tobacco) cessation ...........ccccoccvvveienieinneencnee, 51
SerViCeS AVAIIADIE. ..o s 51
Washington State TobacCo QUITHNE .........ccoiiiiiiiiiii e 51
(O 17T o1 =T [T T o1 11 PSS 52
Payment for a smoking cessation referral...........ccoouvieiiiie i 52
Smoking cessation referral for an evaluation for a smoking cessation prescription.......... 53
Tobacco cessation for pregnant CHENTS ..o s 53
Substance use diSOrder treatMENT..........ueiviiiiere et 56
How to bill for combination therapy ... 57
How to bill Or MONONEraPY.......ccciiiiiiicce e 57
Collaborative Care Model GUIAEIINES ........ccooiiiieiiiieie e 58
COllaDOTALIVE CAIE ..ottt bbb bbb enes 58
Psychiatric Collaborative Care MOEL ............c.ooiiiiiiiiieiice e 58
(@00 =l o o1 o] =T PSS 59
Additional billing INFOrMAtIoN: .........ccoiiii e 66
Health and DehavIior COOES ........cuiiiiiie e 66
Children's primary Nealth Care ..o e 67
PediatriC primary Care rate INCIEASE ........cuerveeiereerieeeeseesteeeeseesseesseseesseeeesraesseaseesseessens 67
(000 41T 714 0] 0 TSP URTRR 67




Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

TB treaMENT SEIVICES ....oviiviitiitiitie ettt sttt b bbbt ene e 67
(O g1 Tor: I oF: 1 TSRS 68
Billing fOr CrItICAl CAIE ... ..vveiveeie e 68
Where is critical care performed? ... 69
WAL IS COVEIBU? ...ttt bbbttt b ettt besneene s 69
Domiciliary, rest home, or custodial Care SEIVICES ..........coeivererienienieie e 70
Emergency departMeNnt SEIVICES ........ccveiueeieieerieeieseesieeeesieeseesessaestaeseesseesseeeesseesseeseesneesees 70
Emergency physician-related SEIVICES .........oouiiiiiiiie e 70
HaDITITALIVE SEIVICES ... .ottt bbbt b et 71
Billing for habilitatiVe SEIVICES .......c.coviiiiiece e 71
HOIME SEIVICES ....cveieeeete ettt bbb bbbt bt et e bbb e b et et e neene s 72
Home evaluation and Management...........coeiueiieriiie e 72
TB treatment services — performed by professional providers — in client’s home ............ 72
Hospital inpatient and 0DServation Care SEIVICES ........ooiiuiiiereriesee e 72
AGMISSION STALUS ...ttt bbbt e b et st b et beene e 72
Change N adMISSION STATUS ......ccuviiieiiiiie et sne e 73
PAYIMENT.....ece bbb nnres 76
Other QUIJRIINES ...ttt b e sneers 76
Inpatient neonatal and pediatric CritiCal Care ..........ccveveeieiiiesi e 77
Neonatal intensive care unit (NICU)/Pediatric intensive care unit (PICU)..........ccccen..... 77
Intensive (noncritical) low birth weight services (CPT codes 99478-99480) .................. 79
Perinatal CONAITIONS...........oiiiiiii et nae s 79
MENTAL HEAITN......coei bbb 80
Services provided to an MCO client during BHO-approved admissions.............cccccccuenee. 80
INEWDOIN CAIE ...t bbbt b e b bbbt b et et e bbbt b e beeneene s 81
Does the agency pay for newborn SCreening teStS? ......ooveveeiieerinie e 82
Physicals for clients of DSHS’ Developmental Disabilities Administration.............ccccccce.... 82
Physician care plan OVEISIGNT..........ooiiiiiiiiiie it 83
Physician supervision of a patient requiring complex and multidisciplinary care
MOUAITIES ...ttt b et e b be e nbe e e e sreenteenee e 83
Preventative MedICING SEIVICES ........ciiiiieierie ettt bbb eneenes 84
HIV/AIDS coUNSEIING/ESTING ....cveiiiiieieieieee e 84
e (0] 0] T T JEoT Y ol SR 85
Prolonged services with direct patient CONACT.............coveeiieiiiiiniiie e 85
Physician Standby SEIVICES.........viiiiieieiieie e sraenae s 86
TRIBMEAICING ...ttt b et e et e e st e et e et e areesbeebeeneenbeenaeas 87
What iS telEMEICINET ... bbbt 87
Who is eligible for telemediCiNe? ..o 87
When does the agency cover telemediCiNg? ........cccvvveieeieiieie e 88
What are the documentation reqUIrEMENTS?.........cccoverieeieneeneee e 88
Originating site (Iocation Of CHENL).......c.ccoveiiie e 88
Distant site (Iocation of CONSUITANT) .........cooeiiiiiiiii e 90
SEOre AN FOIWANT. .....cc.iiiiiiiiiicieie ettt b bbb enes 91
AANESTNESIA ..ttt b bR b et et et et eeneenrs 93
GENEIAl ANESTNESIA .. .eouviiiie ettt e b e b et nr e nbe e e 93




Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

REGIONAI ANESTNESIA. ... .cveeieieiciiee ettt et eareesreeaeeneenres 95
[ ToTo [T =T E=IT=To Fo U1 o o TSP 95
(@] 1117 TSP STP TPV 96
Teaching aneStheSIOIOQISES. .......civiiieieeie et ee s 96
Physician fee schedule payment for services of teaching physicians.............cccccevviivennne 97
ANESTNESIA TOr AENTAL......ciiieeie e e ae s 97
ANESTNESIA TOr MALEINILY ....ovieiice e e e eeas 98
Anesthesia for radiological ProCEAUIES............oiiiii i 99
Anesthesia payment calculation for services paid with base and time units .............c.cceevenen. 99
U 01 YT P TP PP RURTUPRPPRTORN 100
SMOKING CESSALION ...ttt ettt e b sb e sbeeseesbeesbeeneesreebe s 100
Pain MaNagEMENT SEMVICES ...c.vveiiiierieeiesieseesteeeesteeste s e s e e stesseesreesteaseesaaeseaneesreesseaneesnaensens 100
Pain management ProCedUIE COUES ........oiuiiiriirieiierieeie st e st sttt sre e 100
Interoperative or postoperative pain ManagemMent.........cccvevvevereeresieeseere e e eeeseeseens 104
Registered NUrse FIrSt ASSISTANTS ......cc.eiiiiieiiiieiiese e 104
BIllING/PAYMENT ...ttt e st e te e e s ne e teeneesraenreenee e 105
Bilateral PrOCRAUIES ........ooiiiieeieeee et bbb ene e s 105
BUNGIEA SEIVICES ...ttt bbbt 105
Global SUIGEIY PAYMENT.......iiiiiieiieie ettt sb et sre e sne e 107
Global surgery payment PErOU. ..........coveiviieiiere e sre e 108
MUILIPIE SUIGEIIES ...ttt sttt ettt et r e b eneenns 108
Other SUrgiCal POLICIES ......ccveeieiiece et e e nee e 109
PANNICUIBCIOMY ... ettt ettt et esre e nteenee e 111
How do providers get paid for implantable deViCes?........c.cccvvviieieiii i 111
Pre-/intra-/postoperative payment SPHLS ........cccueiiiieiinieiie e 112
[0 1 0] Y3 VA1 =11 2 PSS 112
TYMPANOSTOMIES ...ttt ettt e st et e st e s st e st e e be e st e s beesbeeseesbeesbeaseesreenae s 112
Cochlear implant services (clients age 20 and YOUNQEN) .....cccevveeeiieeriesieneerie e e 112
BAHA for clients age 20 and YOUNQET ........uoiiiieiieiieie et 113
BT L o o T -SSR 114
CardioVaSCUIAr SYSTEIM ......ouiiiiieieii ettt sttt sbe e sb e be e e be e e 115
(OF: 10 1o I AN (=1 V] (=1 01 € 1o OSSP R 115
Implantable ventricular asSiSt AEVICES .........ccvieiiiiiiiiie e 116
VariCOSe VEIN TrEALMENT ........oiviiiiiieiiiieie et nb e 117
DIGESTIVE SYSTEIM ...ttt bttt et e b e be et e e b e e be e st e e b e e beentenreenbeenee e 118
Diagnostic upper endoscopy for GERD ..........ccccoiieiiiii i 118
CloSUre OF ENLEIOSTOMY .....o.viiiiiiiieiiee ettt bbbt sr e sre e 119
Fecal microbiota transplantation.............cccoveiiiieiieie e 119
Drug eluting or bare metal cardiac StENTS ........c.cuoiiiiiiiiiieee e 120
CaAlQIOVASCUIAL ...ttt bbb eneas 120
F N g 1o o LT oTo] o)V TSRO RRTROP 120

N 0] 1T =] 1SRRI 120
Extracorporeal membrane oxygenation therapy (ECMO).......ccocveriiiiinienieneenesee 121
Transcatheter aortic valve replacement (TAVR) .......cooeiioieiieneee e 121
Percutaneous pulmonary valve implantation (PPV1).......ccccooviiiiniiniinencee e 122




Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Female genital SYSTEIM ..ot nre e 123
L VA T =Tot (0] 1 ST TRTR 123
STEITHZALIONS ...ttt sb e bbb e s 123

INTEGUMENTAIY SYSTEIM ...t 124
Clarification of coverage policy for miscellaneous procedures..........cccoevvvereiieernennenn 124

Male GENITAL SYSTEM ... bbbttt et re e b e nee e 124
CITCUMCISIONS ...ttt bbb bbbt b et s et e bbb s bt e bt neeneas 124

MUSCUIOSKEIELAT SYSTEIM ... e 124
Artificial diSC replaCemMENT........ccove i 124
Bone growth StIMUIALOTS ........ccouiiiiiec e e 125
Bone morphogenetic protein 2 for lumbar fuSION.........c.ccveveiie e 125
Bone morphogenetic protein 7 for lumbar fuSION.........ccoooeiiiiiiiiii e 126
Cervical spinal fuSion arthrodesis.........c.ooveieiieii e 126
Cervical surgery for radiculopathy and myelopathy............ccccooiiiiiiiiii e 126
Lo {01 oTo] o)V o] (ot To [N =T PSS 127
EPIPNYSEAL ... bbb ns 127
L T O 2] 0 L T [ o PR 127
Hip surgery for femoroacetabular impingement syndrome...........cccoocovveveneneencneeee. 127
Knee arthroscopy for 0Ste0ArthritiS.........ccivereiiieiieii e 128
Microprocessor-controlled lower 1Imb prostheses..........coevvieiieniiin e 128
Osteochondral allograft and autograft transplantation.............cccceecevivevesiene s, 129
OSteOtOMY FECONSIIUCTION ....c.vveitieiieee ettt ettt sr et 129
Percutaneous kyphoplasty, vertebroplasty and sacroplasty..........ccccccevvvveviveiesieeieennn, 129
Sacroiliac JOINt ArtNrOAESIS. ......oiveeiieie e 130
RODOLIC ASSISTEU SUMGEIY ..vveiieieeie sttt ettt e e e teaneesnn e e nneenns 130

INEIVOUS SYSTEIM ...ttt ettt e e st e e e st et e asb e e e anbe e e enbe e e nnb e e e e 130
[ TTTo o [ -] )Y/ SRS 130
Facet neurotomy, cervical and [UMDAr ... 131
Lumbar RadiCUIOPALNY.........cvoiiiieciee e 131
Implantable infusion pumps or implantable drug delivery systems ............cccocvveiiienns 132
Spinal cord stimulation for chronic neuropathicC PaiN............ccocveveieerese s 132
Spinal injections for diagnostic or therapeutic purposes (outpatient)..........ccccccveeereennene 132
Transcutaneous electrical nerve stimulation (TENS) deVice.........c.ccccevvveveiiveiiesiiesieennnns 134
Vagus nerve Stimulation (WVNS) ..o e 134

SKIN SUDSTITULES ...ttt bbb eneas 134

SIBEP APNEA ...ttt e bbbt b e bR e b e be e beenne e ebe s 135
Surgical treatment fOr SIEEP aPNEA.......cveieeiiiiee e 135

UTINATY SYSEEIMS ...ttt eiee sttt ettt sttt sttt e bt et e e te st eebe et e ere e e beenbesbeenbeeneesreenbeenee e 135
(Of0] | F=To T g I 1401 o] - T 3SR 135
INAWEITING CAtNELET......c.eiiieeeee e 135
Urinary traCt IMPIANTS .........ooviieic et nns 136
Urological procedures with sterilizations in the description............ccccocvevieiiieiiie e, 136

RAAIOIOGY SEIVICES .....ceviieieiieeie ettt sttt et estease e s seesbeeneesreesneeneenneensens 137

Radiology services — general liMItS ..........ccoeiviiiiieii e 137

Radiology modifiers for bilateral ProCeduIes ...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 137




Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Breast, MammOgrapny ........covoiiiiiiec e 138
MAMIMOGIAIMS ...ttt b e s e e e sab e e e b e e e anbe e e anne e e s 138
Diagnostic Radiology (Diagnostic IMaging) .......cccvevveieieereiieieese e 138
Multiple procedure payment reduction (MPPR).........ccocoiiiiiiiiiieise e 138
Which procedures require a medical necessity review by Qualis Health? ...................... 139
IMaging fOr FNINOSINUSITIS ......oviiiieiiieieiie e 141
Computed tomography angiography (CTA) ......ccv e 142
CONLraSt MALEITAL.......eiei e et sre e 142
Consultation on X-ray eXamiNatiON ..........c.cceiverreiieiieeresieesee e e seesee e seesaesseesseeseenns 143
Coronary artery CalCIUM SCOMNG.......uiiierierieaieerie e seerie sttt st aesressee e 143
Magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) .......c.coovoiiiiiiieiecc e 143
POIADIE XTAYS ...ttt bbbt nr e nre e e 144
Ultrasound screening for abdominal aortic aneUrySM ........ccceevvevvereneeseenesieseesie e 145
Virtual colonoscopy or computed tomographic colonography..........cccceviieiinieniennns 145
Screening & Monitoring Tests for Osteopenia/OSteOPOrOSIS .......c.evvverveevereeresierieeeenns 145
Functional neuroimaging for primary degenerative dementia or mild cognitive
1] T U1 411 o OSSR 145
DIagnOStiC UITASOUNT .......coiuieiiiiieitiee ettt sttt 146
ODSEEriCaAl UITASOUNTS.........viuieiiiieieie et 146
NUCIEAr MEAICINE ...ttt e bbb et re e nbeenee e 146
Which procedures require a medical necessity review from the agency? .........ccccoeveee.. 146
Which procedures require a medical necessity review by Qualis?.........ccccovvvveivnennn. 147
Radiopharmaceutical diagnostic imaging agentS..........cccvivereeiieieeresieseesesee e sie e 148
Nuclear medicing - DHTING ......oooiioii s 148
R T [ Ao (@] o7 (o]0 S ESSUPS 149
Intensity modulated radiation therapy (IMRT) .....oooiiiiiiiiiieee e 149
Proton beam radiation therapy ..........cveceeieiiieii e 150
Stereotactic RAdIAtION SUIGEIY ....ccuoiiiiieieiie ettt ee s 150
Stereotactic Body Radiation THEIAPY .....cc.ecveiierriieieeiesie s esie st ste et se e sae e e ee e nee s 150
Pathology and Laboratory ... 151
(00T 4 () 1ToF 1A To] USSR PPTRTRRN 151
Independent laboratories - CErtifiCation ............ccooveveiiieiieie e 151
Reference labs and facilities - CLIA certification ............ccooeviriieninin i 151
ANALOMIC PAtholOgY.......ccuieiicc e rs 152
PAP SIMBAIS ...t 152
SCIEENING BXAIMIS ...cuvieuveiteeieesteeteesteeseestaesteaseesseesteaseesteeseeaseeaseenseaseesseeseeaseesseeneesreesseeneensennsens 153
CANCEE SCIBENS ...ttt ettt ekttt ekttt ekt e et e e s bt e ese e e bt e e ab e ekt e ehb e e be e sabeebeeasbeeteenrneenes 153
Disease organ panels--automated multi-channel tests...........ccccvvveiviii e 154
Fetal TIDrONECTIN ......eiiei e et 155
Noninvasive prenatal diagnosis of fetal aneuploidy using cell-free fetal nucleic
acids in maternal DIOO (NIPT)....cciiiiiiiie e s 156
Vitamin D screening and teStING........couvivereiiieiieseeie e ns 156
Lead tOXICITY SCIEENMING ....uviveeieeiie ittt ettt sttt sttt e st e e be e b e e e e sreesbeebenneenns 157
Drug Testing for Substance USe DISOITE .........c.civeieiieieeiesee e se e 158
Drug screening for medication assisted treatment (MAT) ....ooovvieiiiiiiieeie e 158

10



Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Buprenorphine when used for pain Control............ccccveveiieie i 161
Enhanced reimbursement rate for Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) ......ccccceeennee. 162
0] 0T T ] (oo | SRS 162
L LAY (=] o PP SSTTRTR 162
Targeted TB testing with interferon-gamma release assays ..........cccocevveveriveriesreesieennens 163
Molecular Pathology TESES .....cuiiieiiei et 163
GENOIMIC MICTOAITAY ...vvevveveeseesteeteeseesreesaeeseessaesteassesreeseaseesseessesseesseesseaseessaessessesssenssenns 164
Companion DIagNOSTIC TESES ......eeiuiiiiiierieeie et sttt st sbe e sreesee e 165
Organ and disease-0riented PANEIS..........ccviiiieirie e 166
Automated multi-channel tests - PAYMENT ..o 166
Disease organ panel - nonautomated multi-channel ............c.ccccoovveiiici s 166
(€1 Lo =y o] (1S5S] o] RSP SROPRT 167
2 L T PSSP 168
Billing for laboratory services that exceed the lines allowed .............cccooeviiiniiiinn. 168
Clinical 1aboratory COAES ........iiiiiiiiiiiere et 168
Coding and PaymMENt POLICIES ......coviiiiiieieeie e 168
Laboratory physician interpretation procedure COeS.........covvuuriierriieeiieeresieseere e 170
Laboratory codes requiring modifier and PA clarification ............cccoccevveiennniencnnene. 170
Laboratory MOGITIENS .......cveiieeee ettt nns 170
Laboratory services referred by CMHC or DBHR-contracted providers...........cc.ccuo...... 171
STAT 1aD0ratory CRAIQES......cveieeiieie ettt e e enneesreenee e 172
1V [=To [ Tod ] o[- USROS RPN 175
Allergen and clinical IMMUNOIOGY........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 175
AllErgen IMMUNOTNEIAPY ......voviiieiieeie ettt ra e ae e sreesreenaesneenaean 175
F N (o o] [T )Y PSSR OPTR 176
Who is eligible to provide audiology SEIVICES? ........cccivveieerieiieiiere e 176
What type of equipment must De USEA? .........cuoiieiiii s 177
F N To [ To] [oT0 | Ao oL =T = To - OSSR 177
AUAIOIOgY DHTING ..o 177
CaAlQIOVASCUIAT ...ttt b e bbbt neeneas 178
Catheter abDIATION ........c.ei et 178
Heart CatNeteriZatioNS. ..........viiiiiieere et 178
Outpatient cardiac renabilitation...........cooiiiiiieiiie e 179
Central nervous System asSESSMENTS/IESTS .....cc.veiriieieeresie e 180
Coverage for developmental screening for delays and surveillance and screening
FOT AULISITI 1. bbbttt b e bbb 180
CNEMOTNEIAPY ..ottt b bbb e b b e e be e e e sbeesbeeneesreenbe s 181
ChemOtNErapYy SEIVICES .....cvveieieeie et st e e eee st et e e te et e b e esreeseeaseestaenaesneesreenee e 181
Irrigation Of VENOUS ACCESS PUIMP ...vveiiiiiiitieiesieesiee it siee st sieeste et st sae e sreesbe e snee e 182
Dialysis - End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD).........ccccviieiieiiiieiieie e 183
Inpatient visits for hemodialysis or outpatient non-ESRD dialysis services.................. 183
Inpatient visits for dialysis procedures other than hemodialysis ...........cccccovvviveieiinennns 183
=g To ool g1 o o] o]0 V2SSOSR 184
Continuous gluCOSE MONITOTING ..c.vvevveiieieeie e sre e e nee e 184
Hydration, therapeutic, prophylactic, diagnostic injections, infusions...........c.ccccevvveiieeinnne 184

11



Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Hydration therapy with chemotherapy..........cccooeiieiicic i 184
Therapeutic or diagnostic iNjectionS/INFUSIONS ..........cccveiiiiiiiniiiie e 185
CONCUITENT INTUSION ...ttt ettt bbbt 185
Immune globulins, serum, or recombinant Products ...........cccoceierieiienieniesee e 185
Hepatitis B (CPT COUE 9037L) ...ccviiieieeieiieerie et e sie e seesie st staenaesnaesneeaenneenns 185
IMMUNE GIODUIING ... et 186
Rabies immune globulin (RIQ).......cccveiiiiriieece e 186
Medical genetics and genetic COUNSEIING SEIVICES........cciiveiiririieiesie e 186
Genetic counseling and genetic teStING........cviverieieiieere e 186
Prenatal genetic COUNSEIING. .....cc.oiii i 187
Applying to the agency to become a genetic counseling provider ...........cccooevvevveiivennns 189
IMHISCEITANEOUS ...ttt b bbb e b b et reenbeenee e 190
ATTEI-NOUIS ...ttt bbb enes 190
Neurology and neuromusCular ProCEAUIES ..........oiveiiiieiieie e 190
Needle electromyography (EMGS) .......cccueiieiieiiieiieiicie e 190
Nerve conduction StUAY (NCS) ..o e 191
Sleep medicine testing (SIEEP APNEA) ......ccuveveieeriieie e 191
Ophthalmology — VISION CAIE SEIVICES ....c..eiueiiiieiieiieiteeiesee st seestee st sie e sreesaesneesnee e 192
Eye examinations and refraCtion SEIVICES..........ccviveiverieiieesesie e see e e 192
Coverage for additional examinations and refraction SErviCes..........cccoevveviveiviecivesnenn, 192
ViSUAL TIEI BXAMS. ....cviiiiieeii et 193
VISTON TNEIAPY ...ttt ettt et e sbeesteeseesreeae s 193
(@ ToTT ] T gl o] 011111 oSS 194
BB SUIGEIY ettt e e e e 194
ViSioN COVErage table..........oouiiii e 196
MaNIPUIALIVE tNEIAPY .....viieie ettt et re e bt 202
Other Services and PrOCRAUIES .........cueiieieeiecee e eiese e e eeste e e sreeae e e sneeaesreesreeneeaneeneeas 203
Hyperbaric OXYgen therapy ........coooiioiiieiieee e e 203
TESLOSIEIONE TESTING ..evveveevieeie i ettt e ettt e e te e s et e et esra e teeseesreesaeeneesreesneeneeaneeeenn 204
Transient EIaStOgraphy ......c..ooe oot 204
Y od 1 -1 SRS 205
Clozaril - CaSe MANAGEIMENT .....c..eeiiiii ettt bbbt sreesee e 205
PUIMONGAIY ...ttt ettt e s e s te et e e st e steeeeeseesseesaeeneesreeseaneesnaenseas 205
Extracorporeal membrane oxygenation therapy (ECMO).......ccoceiiiiiiinieninneeieseee 205
Ventilator MaNAgEMENT..........cciiiiei et e e e nneenns 205
Special dermatologiCal SEIVICES ..........oiiiiiiiiiieii et 206
Ultraviolet PhotOtNErapY .......vcoveeieiiee e nns 206
SPECIAL SEIVICES ...ttt b e b e be e beesbesbe e be e e e nbeesbeeneesbeenbe s 206
Group clinical visits for clients with diabetes or asthma.............cccccoevviiviievcccccee, 206
Therapies (physical, occupational, and speech therapy)........ccccooveveiiiciic e 208
Modifier required When DITING ..o e 208
Treatment of chronic migraines and chronic tension-type headaches............ccccoocevoverinnnnee. 208
Vaccines/toXoids (IMMUNIZATIONS)........cciviieeieiieii e see e 209
Clients from birth through age 18.........oooiiiiii e 209
Clients age 19 and OIAEN...........oiieii e 209
How to bill the agency for adult ImmuNizations...........ccooeveiienieniie e 210

12



Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Maternity Care and DEIIVEIY .........coviiiiiiiiece ettt e e ne s 211
Confirmation Of PrEJNANCY ......eiueeiuiiie ettt e e sbe e sre et neesree e 212
HIV/AIDS coUNSEIING/ESTING ... ccvveieieiecie e 213
Tobacco cessation for pregnant CHENTS ..o s 213
Early Pregnancy Loss and ADOITION SEIVICES ......ccvccueiieieereiieieesieseeseese e e eie e see e 213
Global (total) obstetrical (OB) CAE ........coiiiiiieiieie ettt 215
Unbundling OBSEELIICAl CAIE ........cvveieieie e 216
ANTEPAITUIM CAIB....vtii ettt ettt ekttt et b e e s b e e s b e e e ssb e e e anb e e e nsb e e e nnb e e e nnb e e e nnnees 217
Coding for antepartum Care ONIY ..........coiiiiiiieiice e 217
Coding for deliveries without antepartum Care...........cceoveiuerieereseeseeresee e see e e 218
Coding for postpartum Care ONIY .........ccoiiiiiiieii e 218
Additional monitoring for high-risk conditionS...........cccccvevviiiiiiics e 219
(000 41T -4 0] SO RPPTRTRRN 220
EIECTIVE HEIIVEIIES ... et bbb 221
Labor MaNAgEMENT..........oiii e bbbt b et re e bt 221
HIGN-TISK AEIIVEIIES. ....eeiiceec et sre e e 222
Additional delivery payment policies and limitations .............ccoovvieiiininienenece e 223
Global (total) obstetrical (OB) CAre ........cocveiueieeririieseesesieeseesesee e sae e sre e sneenee s 223
ANLEPAITUM CAIE ONIY ...ttt b et be e a e sb e e eereenbe e e 224
DIBIIVETIES ..ttt bbbt b b bbbt bt h ettt bbb 224
POSIPAITUM CAIE ONIY ...t sttt ae e b et sneesbe e b 224
Additional monitoring for high-risk conditionS...........cccccveviiieiiicsc e 225
Labor MaNAgEMENT..........oii ettt re e b e 225
HIGN-TISK AEIIVEIIES. ....eeiiceec et sre e e 225
Billing with modifiers for Maternity Care ..........ccocveieiie e 226

Medical Supplies and EQUIPMENT..........ccoiieiieeiie e s see et e e sre e snee e enneas 227
Physician Signature FeQUITEIMENT .........couiiiiiieieeie sttt sreeseesneesnee e 227
General PAYMENT POLICIES. ... ccviieeiieie ettt ra e ae e e sraesreeneeanaeee s 228
Supplies included in an office call (bundled SUPPIIES) ....cceeveeiiiiiiie e 228

Alcohol and Substance Misuse COUNSEIING..........cuiiiiiiiiie s 232
What is INCIUAEd 1N SBIRT? .....viiiiee ettt sne e 232
WAL IS COVEIBA? ...ttt ettt e et e e s e et e e sae e e sbeearaeereeas 233
Who is eligible to become a certified SBIRT provider?.........ccccccvevevieieeiesieeseee e 233
What are the requirements to be a certified SBIRT provider?..........cccooeveneiieninniennennnn 234

T[S LT IRt = V1 1oV SRS 235
Who can Dill fOr SBIRT SEIVICES? ........oiiiiiiieiiieiieeie ettt 236

Alcohol and Substance Abuse Treatment SEIVICES........cccooiiiiiiiiiiieeee s 237
Medical services for clients in residential chemical dependency treatment.......................... 237
DEtOXITICALION SEIVICES. ... vi vttt bbbttt bbbt 237

Blood, blood products, and related SEIrVICES ...........ccveiiiiiiieiiee e 239
Payment for blood and DIOOd ProdUCES ..........cceieiiiiiie e 239

13



Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

FEE SCNEUUIR ...ttt bbb 239
Centers OF EXCEIBNCE ..ot a et nne e e 240
List of approved Centers of EXCElIENCE (COES) ......ccviiiiieieiieieeie e e e 240
Services which must be performed iN @ COE .........cooiiiiiiiiiiee e 240
Hemophilia treatment COES ........coiiveiiiie e 240
Coverage for HEMLIBRA® (emicizumab-KXWh) ........cccooeiiiiiiiniiiiesie e 243
R0 TS WIS (0o TSP 243
LI U0 S 0 = g £ OSSR 244
Drugs Professionally AAMINISTEred...........oocoiiiiiiiiiieeesesiee e 246
INVOICE FEOUITEIMENTS . ....eieieeeieetieste et teeste et e te et e st et e e esta e e e s e sreeseaneesseesaeaneesreenseenee e 246
[ (0o o] [ o USROS 247
National drug COUE TOMMAL ..........ccueiieice e e 247
Physicians billing for CoMpouNnd drugsS.........cooviiriiieiiesee e 248
Drugs requiring prior aUthOMZAtION ..........cooveieiieieec e 248
(000 11 2= T =T o] £ USRS PRSPPI 248
Injectable drugs - lIMITALIONS .........ccveiiiiicc e 249
Billing for injectable drugs and biologiCals...........cooiiiiiiiiiiii 250
ChemMOtNEraPY ArUGS .....oiveeieeieciesie et et e e te et e s e ste e e e sseesaeeneesraesseeneenneeneeas 250
Billing for SINQGIE-00SE VIAIS.......cceiiieiiiie e 251
Billing for MUIti-d0Se VIAIS ........ccveiiei et 251
Billing for oral anti-emetic drugs when part of a chemotherapy regimen............ccccccoeeenee. 252
ROUNAING OF UNITS.....otiiiiiic e e st e e e e e neeenee e 252
UNBISTEA AIUGS .ottt b et r et e b e bt et enre et e enee e 253
Botulinum toxin iNJections (BOTOX) .......ccuevverieiieiieie e e esie e sie e e e sae e sne e 254
Collagenase INJECLIONS ......cceeuiiieriieiesiee ettt st sttt sbe b sbe e b e b e sbeesbeeneesneebeas 254
Hyaluronic acid/visCoSUPPIEMENTAtION..........ccecieiieie e e 254
Alpha HydroxXyprogesterone (L17P) .......oieeieiieieeniieie ettt 256
How to bill for Alpha Hydroxyprogesterone (L17P) ......cccccvevveiieiiereiie e see e 257
IMBKENA® ...ttt ettt h ettt b e bt et e b e be e st e bt e be et reenteenee e 257
e (0] 1T a0 - SRR 257
SPINTAZATM ... ettt h e bt et e Rt e b e et e Re e Ee et e Re e be e b e Re e beennenre et 257
SYNAQIS® .....cveeeieiieeite et e st e ettt e et e et e ar et e te et te et e aReeaEeenaeaRe e neeneeereenreeneeaneere s 258
What are the requirements for administration and authorization of Synagis®?.............. 258
Are there other considerations when administering Synagis®? ..........ccccoccviveviverieiivennnns 258
What are the authorization and billing procedures for Synagis®? ............cccoccevverivrennn. 259
What is the criteria for coverage or authorization of Synagis®?............ccccceevvvverivseenne. 259
What are the authorization procedures for Synagis®? ..........ccccevvvevviieseenesieeseese e 260
VertePOrfin INJECTION ......ocueeiiie ettt sttt nrs 261
LY (o ] RSSO P TP PR 261
How do providers who participate in the 340B drug pricing program bill for drugs
aNd dISPENSING TEES? ....viieeieee e e s re e nneesre e e e 262
Drugs dispensed to managed care clients but reimbursed through fee-for-service ............... 262
FOOT CAIE SEIVICES ...ttt bbb bbb bbbttt bbb bbb ne e 263

14



Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Are TOOt Care SEIVICES COVEIBA? .....c.viiiiiieitiiieite sttt sttt 263
What foot care Services are NOt COVEIBU? ........oiiiiiiie et e 263
What foot care services does the agency pay for? ... 264
What foot care services does the agency not pay for? (WAC 182-531-1300 (5)).....cccceevee 266
May I bill the client for foot care services which the agency does not pay for? ................... 266
HOW do | Dill fOr OOT CAre SEIVICES?.....ccueiiiieieciie e 267
Home Health and HOSPICE..........cuiiiiiiee e 268
Physician signature requirement for home health Services..........cccocvvvvvieiiv i iiiccce e 268
Physicians providing service to hOSPICe CHENTS........ccooiiiieiiiii e 268
Concurrent care for children Who are 0n hOSPICE ........cccueeieiiereiie e 268
MEJOE TFAUMA SEIVICES. ... .eiiteiiieieeiiiesteeiesiee sttt e te et e st e e tesseesbeebeabeesbeebesseesbeetesneenaeenbens 269
Increased payments fOr Major trauma CAIE ........c.ccueeeeieereeeieseeseeeesee e eeesreesae e sreeseeenee e 269
Client eligibility groups included in TCF payments to phySiCIans..........ccooevviirieniieieeniens 269
Client eligibility groups excluded from TCF payments to physicians ...........cccccoeevevviiiennns 270
Services excluded from TCF payments t0 pPRYSICIANS .........ooveiiieeieeiie e 270
TCF payments t0 PRYSICIANS .....c..veiieeieiieie et et ae e sreeaeeneenrs 270
Enhanced rates fOr trauma CaAr..........oov i et 270
Criteria for TCF payments t0 PRYSICIANS .......ccveivieieiiereeie e 271
TCF payments to providers in transferred trauma CaSeS..........ooervrreererieeseerie e 272
Billing fOr trauma Care SEIVICES .....ccveieiierieeieeiesteeteseeste et s e te e e sre e e e sneesaeaneesneenreenne e 273
AdJUSEING trauM@ ClAIMS ....coueiiieiiee ettt st 273
INJUrY SEVETILY SCOME (ISS) .ivviiiieiieie ettt a et e e nre e e 274
Physician/clinical proVider HiSt............oooiiiiiiie e 275
OFal HEAITN ... e b e bbb 276
Access to Baby and Child Dentistry (ABCD) Program..........cccccvevveivervsriesneseseeseesiesee e 276
What is the purpose of the ABCD Program? ..........cceeeeieereneeneeniesee e see e 276
What dental services are billable by primary care medical providers? .........c.cccecvvenee. 276
Training and CertifiCatION...........ouiiiiie e 277
Dental disease Prevention SEIVICES ........ccuciverieeiieieeseeieseesieseessaeseesseessaessesseesseessesseesees 277
OFAL SUMGBIY ...ttt sttt e bttt b e st e e sbesbe e beenbenbeesbeenbesreenbe s 278
Services performed by a physician or dentist specializing in oral maxillofacial
11 (0[] YOO OPRPTP 278
PrOVIEr FEQUITEMENTS .....viivieiieie ettt ste et ra e te e sreesteeseesseenteeneesseenneenee e 278
Oral surgery COVErage table .........ooi ittt ee s 279
PrOSTNETIC/OITNOTICS ...ttt bbbt 287
Prosthetic & orthotics for podiatry and orthopedic SUrgeons ...........ccocveveenerieneeiiennnnn 287
Supplies paid separately when dispensed from provider’s office/cliniC .............cccccoovvvninnne. 288
CaStING MALEITAIS.......eiii ettt b et sr e te e e 288
INNAIATION SOIULIONS .......viiiiciiiieee bbb 288
Metered dose INhalers and ACCESSOTIES .........viiririerierieite sttt 288

15



Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Miscellaneous prosthetics & OrthOLICS ........vevviieiieie e 288
MiSCEHANEOUS SUPPIIES. ...t e s 289
Radiopharmaceutical diagnostic imaging agentS..........ccviververiereeresieseesesee e 289
Urinary traCt IMPIANTS ........ooiiiiie e e 289
Transgender HEalth SEIVICES ......cviii ettt ee e 290
What transgender health Services are COVEred? .........cooveiiriiiiieiiiie e 290
FEE-TOr-SEIVICE CHENTS.....iitiiiiciieiee bbb 290
Managed Care CHIENTS..........oiieecc et nns 291
What are the components of transgender health SErvices? ... 292
Who can provide gender dysphoria-related treatment? ...........cccccvevevieieeiesieeseece e 297
Medical Necessity Review by Qualis Health............ccooiiiiiii 298
What is a medical necessity review by Qualis Health? ... 298
WHhO CaN FEQUEST 8 FTEVIBW? ...ttt sttt sttt ettt 298
How do | register with Qualis Health? ............ccoeiveii i 299
Is authorization required for all Washington Apple Health (Medicaid) clients?................... 299
How do | submit a request to Qualis Health? ..............coo e 300
What is the Qualis Health reference number for?..........cccooiiiii e 301
When does the agency consider retroactive authorizations? ............cccceevevevieniveiesceeseennn 301
What are the authorization requirements for advanced Imaging? ........c.ccoocevvenivnieiinnennnn 302
How does the agency’s hierarchy of evidence protocol apply?.........cccovevviieiiveiieccicsee, 302
What are the authorization requirements for surgical procedures? .........c.cccovevvvrveriennennnn 303
Y00 Tor: LY [oTo [ 1T £ PRSSTRSS 303
How does the agency’s hierarchy of evidence protocol apply?.........cccoveiiiiniiiinieeene 304
What criteria will Qualis Health use to establish medical necessity?..........cccevvevvvivereennnnn. 304
Is there a provider appeals process for Qualis Health?............ccoocooiiiiiiici 305
AUTNOTTIZATION. ...ttt bbbt bbbt et e bt e b b e bbb eeneenes 306
Prior aUENOMIZALION (PA)......eiieeie ettt e e e ste e esaaeaeesaesraenteeneesnaeneens 306
What is prior authorization (PA) ... e 306
How does the agency determMing PA? .......covooe et 306
SErVICES FEQUITING PA ...ttt et bbbt nre et e e 307
Documentation requirements for PA OF LE ..o 310
Requesting prior aUthOriZzation (PA) .........ooieeiiiiee et 312
Online direct data entry into ProviderONe.........ccccooeveeieiiie i ese e 312
WVIIEEEIN OF FAX ..ttt sttt bttt et b et e et e nneens 312
Limitation @XIENSION (LE).......couiiieiieie et 313
What is a limitation extension (LE)? ..o s 313
How do | request an LE authorization? ...........ccccooveiiiieieese e 313
Expedited prior authorization (EPA) ........ooiiiiiiie e 314
What is expedited prior authorization (EPA)?.........ccv e 314
EPA QUIABTINES. ...ttt sttt sr et sbe e nnee e 315
EPA CHITEIIA TIST....eeeeee bbbt 316
1Y (o0 ) 1T USRS 337




Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

CPTIHCPCS ... bbbt bbbttt et et st e st e bt beeneeneas 337
AANESTNESTA ...ttt et b e e bt et e 343
SITE-0F-SBIVICE ...ttt bbb b bbbttt ettt b ettt e e enes 344
Payment DIFfErential...........cooo i 344
How are fees established for professional services performed in facility and
NONTACTIITY SEILINGS? ..vveerieciece ettt e st e e sreenreenee e 344
How does the SOS payment policy affect provider payments?..........cccccceveveninieninnennnn 344
Does the agency pay providers differently for services performed in facility and
NONTACTIITY SEILINGS? ...ttt b sr et 345
When are professional services paid at the facility setting maximum allowable fee?........... 345
When are professional services paid at the nonfacility setting maximum allowable
(<= P TR 346
Which professional services have a SOS payment differential? ............ccoooovviiiiiinnnnnn 347
Fee Schedule INTOrMAtioN .........ccooiiiii e 348
BIIING e bRttt R e bt e nre e teene e ne et 349
What are the general billing reqUIreMEeNtS? .......c.coveeiiiiii e 349
Billing fOr MUILIPIE SEIVICES. ..o e e 349
Billing for outpatient hospital services in hospital-based clinics............ccccccovvvieininennn. 349
How do | resolve issues with gender indicator when billing for transgender clients? .......... 350
How do | bill claims electroniCally? ..o 352
Submitting professional services for Medicare CroSSOVEIS..........cccvevveiieeiieiiieesieesneenns 352
UTHHIZATTION FEVIBW......oviieiiieci sttt bbbttt bbb 354

17



Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Definitions

This section defines terms and abbreviations, including acronyms, used in this billing guide.
Refer to Chapter 182-500 WAC for a complete list of definitions for Washington Apple Health.

Acquisition cost (AC) — The cost of an item
excluding shipping, handling, and any
applicable taxes.

Acute care — Care provided for clients who
are not medically stable or have not attained
a satisfactory level of rehabilitation. These
clients require frequent monitoring by a
health care professional in order to maintain
their health status.

Add-on procedure(s) — Secondary
procedure(s) performed in addition to
another procedure.

Admitting diagnosis — The medical
condition responsible for a hospital
admission. [WAC 182-531-0050]

Assignment — A process in which a doctor
or supplier agrees to accept the Medicare
program’s payment as payment in full,
except for specific deductible and
coinsurance amounts required of the patient.

BAHA - Auditory sound processors that
allow wearers to hear by vibrating sound to
the cochlea, or inner ear, by bone conduction.
These sound processors are attached to a post
implanted in the skull or held against the skull
with a soft headband. Regardless of how these
devices are held in position, they are
considered BAHA:s.

Base anesthesia units (BAU) — A number
of anesthesia units assigned to an anesthesia
procedure that includes the usual
preoperative, intra-operative, and
postoperative visits. This includes the

administration of fluids and/or blood
incident to the anesthesia care, and
interpretation of noninvasive monitoring by
the anesthesiologist.

Bundled services — Services integral to the
major procedures that are included in the fee
for the major procedure. Bundled services
are not reimbursed separately.

Code of federal regulations (CFR) — A
codification of the general and permanent
rules published in the federal register by the
executive departments and agencies of the
federal government.

HCPCS- See Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System.

Healthcare Common Procedure Coding
System (HCPCS) - Standardized coding
system that is used primarily to identify
products, supplies, and services not included
in the CPT® codes, such as ambulance
services and durable medical equipment,
prosthetics, orthotics, and supplies
(DMEPQOS) when used outside a physician's
office.
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Informed consent — Where an individual
consents to a procedure after the provider
who obtained a properly completed consent
form has done all of the following:

(1) Disclosed and discussed the client’s
diagnosis

(2) Offered the client an opportunity to ask
questions about the procedure and to
request information in writing

(3) Given the client a copy of the consent
form

(4) Communicated effectively using any
language interpretation or special
communication device necessary per 42
C.F.R. Chapter 1V 441.257

(5) Given the client oral information about
all of the following:

(@) The client’s right to not obtain the
procedure, including potential
risks, benefits, and the
consequences of not obtaining the
procedure

(b) Alternatives to the procedure
including potential risks, benefits,
and consequences

(c) The procedure itself, including
potential risks, benefits, and
consequences

Inpatient hospital admission — An
admission to a hospital that is limited to
medically necessary care based on an
evaluation of the client using objective
clinical indicators, assessment, monitoring,
and therapeutic service required to best
manage the client’s illness or injury, and that
is documented in the client’s medical record.

Medical consultant — Physicians employed
by the agency who are authorities on the
medical aspects of the Medical Assistance
program. As part of their responsibilities,
agency medical consultants:

e Serve as advisors in communicating to
the medical community the scope, limit,
and purpose of the program.

e Assist in the development of agency
medical policy, procedures, guidelines,
and protocols.

e Evaluate the appropriateness and
medical necessity of proposed or
requested medical treatments in
accordance with federal and state law,
applicable regulations, agency policy,
and community standards of medical
care.

e Serve as advisors to agency staff,
helping them to relate medical practice
realities to activities such as claims
processing, legislative requests, cost
containment, and utilization
management.

e Serve as liaisons between agency and
various professional provider groups,
health care systems (such as HMOs),
and other state agencies.

e Serve as expert medical and program
policy witnesses for agency at fair
hearings.

Newborn or neonate or neonatal - A
person younger than 29 days old.

Noncovered service or charge — A service
or charge not reimbursed by the agency.

Professional component — The part of a
procedure or service that relies on the
provider’s professional skill or training, or
the part of that reimbursement that
recognizes the provider’s cognitive skill.
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Relative value unit (RVU) — A unit that is
based on the resources required to perform
an individual service. RBRVS RVUs are
comprised of three components — physician
work, practice expense, and malpractice
expense.

Resource based relative value scale
(RBRVS) — A scale that measures the
relative value of a medical service or
intervention, based on the amount of
physician resources involved.

RBRVS maximum allowable amount —
The Medicare Fee Schedule relative value
unit, multiplied by the statewide geographic
practice cost index, times the applicable
conversion factor.

Revised code of Washington (RCW) —
Washington State laws.

Technical component — The part of a
procedure or service that relates to the
equipment set-up and technician’s time, or
the part of the procedure and service
reimbursement that recognizes the
equipment cost and technician time.
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Introduction

Acquisition cost

Drugs with an acquisition cost (AC) indicator in the fee schedule with billed charges of
$1,100.00 or greater, or supplies with billed charges of $50.00 or greater, require a
manufacturer’s invoice in order to be paid. Attach the invoice to the claim, and if necessary, note
the quantity given to the client in the Claim Note section of the claim. DO NOT attach an
invoice to the claim for procedure codes with an AC indicator in the fee schedule for drugs with
billed charges under $1,100.00, or supplies with billed charges under $50.00, unless requested by
the agency.

Note: Bill the agency for one unit of service only when billing for drugs with an
AC indicator.

Add-on codes

The agency will not pay for procedure codes defined in the current CPT® manual as “add-on
codes” when these codes are billed alone or with an invalid primary procedure code.

Note: The agency has instituted claims edits requiring that “add-on” procedure
codes be billed with a correct primary procedure.

By report

Services with a by report (BR) indicator in the fee schedule with billed charges of $1,100.00 or
greater require a detailed report in order to be paid. Attach the report to the claim. For billed charges
under $1,100.00, DO NOT attach a report to the claim for services with a BR indicator in the fee
schedule, unless requested by the agency. The agency pays for medically necessary services on the
basis of usual and customary charges or the maximum allowable fee established by the agency,
whichever is lower according to WAC 182-502-0100.

CPT® codes and descriptions only are copyright 2018 American Medical Association
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Codes for unlisted procedures
(CPT code XXX99)

Providers must bill using the appropriate procedure code. The agency does not pay for
procedures when they are judged to be less-than-effective (i.e., an experimental procedure), as
reported in peer-reviewed literature (see WAC 182-501-0165). If providers bill for a procedure
using a code for an unlisted procedure, it is the provider’s responsibility to know whether the
procedure is effective, safe, and evidence-based. The agency requires this for all its programs, as
outlined in WAC 182-501-0050. If a provider does not verify the agency’s coverage policy
before performing a procedure, the agency may not pay for the procedure.

Conversion factors

Conversion factors are multiplied by the relative value units (RVUSs) to establish the rates in the
agency’s Physician-related services/health care professionals fee schedule.

Diagnosis codes

The agency requires valid and complete ICD diagnosis codes. When billing the agency, use the
highest level of specificity (6™ or 7*" digits when applicable) or the services will be denied.

The agency does not cover the following diagnosis codes when billed as the primary
diagnosis:

. V00-Y99 codes (Supplementary Classification)
. Most codes in Z00-Z99 (factors influencing health status and contact with health
services)

The agency reimburses providers for only those covered
procedure codes and diagnosis codes that are within their
scope of practice.

Discontinued codes

The agency follows Medicare and does not allow providers a 90-day grace period to use
discontinued CPT and HCPCS codes. Use of discontinued codes to bill services provided after
the date that the codes are discontinued will cause claims to be denied.
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National correct coding initiative

The agency continues to follow the National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) policy. The
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) created this policy to promote national
correct coding methods. NCCI assists the agency to control improper coding that may lead to
inappropriate payment. The agency bases coding policies on the following:

o The American Medical Association’s (AMA) Current Procedural Terminology (CPT)
manual

National and local policies and edits

Coding guidelines developed by national professional societies

The analysis and review of standard medical and surgical practices

Review of current coding practices

Procedure code selection must be consistent with the current CPT guidelines, introduction, and
instructions on how to use the CPT coding book. Providers must comply with the coding
guidelines that are within each section (e.g., E/M services, radiology, etc.) of the current CPT
book.

Medically Unlikely Edits (MUES) - MUEs are part of the NCCI policy. MUEs are the
maximum unit of service per HCPC or CPT code that can be reported by a provider under most
circumstances for the same patient on the same date of service. Items billed above the established
number of units are automatically denied as a “Medically Unlikely Edit.” Not all HCPCS or CPT
codes are assigned an MUE. The agency follows the CMS MUEs for all codes.

The agency may have units of service edits that are more restrictive than MUEs.

The agency may perform a post-pay review on any claim to ensure compliance with NCCI.
NCCI rules are enforced by the ProviderOne payment system.

Procedure codes

The agency uses the following types of procedure codes within this billing guide:

o Current Procedure Terminology (CPT)
o Level 1l Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)
o Current Dental Terminology (CDT)

Procedures performed must match the description and guidelines from the most current CPT or
HCPCS manual for all agency-covered services. Due to copyright restrictions, the agency
publishes only the official short CPT descriptions. To view the full CPT description, refer
to a current CPT manual.
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Provider Eligibility

Who may provide and bill for physician-related

services?
(WAC 182-531-0250 (1))

The following health care professionals may request enroliment with the agency to provide and
bill for physician-related and health care professional services provided to eligible clients:

o Advanced Registered Nurse Practitioners (ARNPS)

. Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs)

J Genetic Counselors

. Health Departments

o Hospitals currently licensed by the Department of Health (DOH)

. Independent (outside) laboratories CLIA-certified to perform tests. See WAC 182-531-0800

. Licensed marriage and family therapists, only as provided in WAC 182-531-1400
. Licensed mental health counselors, only as provided in WAC 182-531-1400
. Licensed radiology facilities

. Licensed social workers, only as provided in WAC 182-531-1400 and 182-531-1600

. Medicare-certified Ambulatory Surgery Centers (ASCs)

o Medicare-certified Rural Health Clinics (RHCs)

o Naturopathic physicians (see naturopathic physicians)

. Providers who have a signed agreement with the agency to provide screening services to
eligible persons in the Early and Periodic, Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT)
program

. Registered Nurse First Assistants (RNFAS)
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. Persons currently licensed by the State of Washington DOH to practice any of the following:

Dentistry

Medicine and osteopathy
Nursing

Optometry

Podiatry

Psychiatry

Psychology

AN NN N NN

Can naturopathic physicians provide and bill for
physician-related services?

Yes. Effective for dates of service on and after January 1, 2014, the agency added
naturopathic physicians (taxonomy 175F00000X) to the list of professionals who can provide
and bill for physician-related services. The agency recognizes a naturopathic physician’s scope
of practice in accordance with RCW 18.36A.040.

Licensure

Naturopathic physicians with an active Washington State license may request enrollment with
the agency. If a naturopathic physician is practicing naturopathic childbirth, the agency requires
the naturopathic physician to have a separate active Washington State midwifery license.

Limitations
. The agency does not pay for:
v Nonsurgical cosmetic procedures.

v Prescription or nonprescription botanical, herbal, or homeopathic medicine.

. Manual manipulation - The agency applies the limitations for manual manipulation
(mechanotherapy). See_ manipulative therapy (CPT® codes 98925-98929).

. Malignancies — Treatment of a client with a malignancy must not be done independently
by a naturopathic physician.

. Controlled substance prescriptions — As authorized under WAC 246-836-211, these
are limited to testosterone and codeine-containing substances in Schedules I111-V.

. Billing a client - A Medicaid client must not be charged for a covered over-the-counter
(nonprescription) drug which is dispensed in the office. Covered over-the-counter drugs
must be prescribed and the prescription filled by a pharmacy. Refer to the agency’s
Prescription drug program billing guide for complete instructions.

CPT® codes and descriptions only are copyright 2018 American Medical Association
25



http://apps.leg.wa.gov/rcw/default.aspx?cite=18.36A.040
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/wac/default.aspx?cite=246-836-211
https://www.hca.wa.gov/node/301

Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Injectable drugs — Physician-administered injectable drugs are subject to prior
authorization requirements as described in the agency’s Professional administered drugs

fee schedule.

Can substitute physicians (locum tenens) provide
and bill for physician-related services?

Yes. Physicians may bill under certain circumstances for services provided on a temporary basis
(i.e., locum tenens) to their patients by another physician [42 U.S.C. Chapter 7, Subchapter XIX,
Sec 1396a (32)(C)].

The physician’s claim must identify the substituting physician providing the temporary services.
Complete the claim as follows:

Enter the provider NP1 and taxonomy of the locum tenens physician who performed the
substitute services in the Rendering (Performing) Provider section of the electronic
claim.

Any provider that will perform as a locum tenens provider that will treat a Medicaid
client must be enrolled as a Washington Apple Health (Medicaid) provider in order for
claims to be paid. For enrollment information, go to the Enroll as a provider webpage.

Enter the billing provider information in the usual manner.

Use modifier Q6 when billing.

Documentation in the patient’s record must show that in the case of:

An informal reciprocal arrangement, billing for temporary services was limited to a
period of 14 continuous days, with at least one day elapsing between 14-day periods.

A locum tenens arrangement involving per diem or other fee-for-time compensation,

billing for temporary services was limited to a period of 90 continuous days, with at least
30 days elapsing between 90-day periods.
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Resident Physicians

A resident cannot bill the agency for services they provide to a client. If a resident physician
prescribes, orders, or refers, the resident physician must be enrolled with the agency as a
nonbilling provider according to WAC 182-502-0006.

If a resident is involved in any part of the patient care or treatment, the billing provider must use
a GC modifier with the appropriate HCPCS or CPT code when billing. The modifier is for
tracking purposes only and does not affect payment.

Which health care professionals does the agency

not enroll?
(WAC 182-531-0250 (2))

The agency does not enroll licensed or unlicensed health care practitioners not specifically listed in
WAC 182-502-0002, including but not limited to:

. Acupuncturists

Christian Science practitioners or theological healers

. Counselors (i.e., M.A. and M.S.N.), except as provided in WAC 182-531-1400

J Herbalists

o Homeopathists

. Massage therapists as licensed by the Washington State Department of Health (DOH)

o Sanipractors

. Social workers, except those who have a master's degree in social work (MSW) and:
v Are employed by an FQHC.

v Who have received prior authorization from the agency to evaluate a client for
bariatric surgery.

v As provided in WAC 182-531-1400.

. Any other licensed or unlicensed practitioners not otherwise specifically provided for in
WAC 182-502-0010
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o Any other licensed practitioners providing services that the practitioner is not licensed or
trained to provide

The agency pays practitioners listed above for physician-related and health care professional services
only if those services are mandated by, and provided to, clients who are eligible for one of the
following:

o The EPSDT program
. A Medicaid program for qualified Medicare beneficiaries (QMB)
o A waiver program (WAC 182-531-0250 (3))

Does the agency pay for out-of-state hospital
admissions?

(Does not include border hospitals)

The agency pays for emergency care at an out-of-state hospital, not including hospitals in
bordering_cities, only for Medicaid and CHIP clients on an eligible program. See WAC 182-501-
0175 for recognized bordering cities.

The agency requires prior authorization (PA) for elective, nonemergency care and approves these
services only when both of the following apply:

. The client is on an eligible program (e.g., the Categorically Needy Program).
. The service is medically necessary and is unavailable in the State of Washington.

Providers requesting elective, out-of-state care must send a completed Out-of-State Medical
Services Request form, 13-787, with additional required documentation attached, to the agency
Medical Request Coordinator. (See the agency’s Billers, providers, and partners webpage. See
also Where can | download agency forms?)

Providers must obtain prior authorization from the appropriate Behavioral Health and Service
Integration Administration (BHSIA) designee for out-of-state psychiatric hospital admissions
for all Washington Apple Health (Medicaid) clients. Neither the agency nor the BHSIA designee
pays for inpatient services for non-Medicaid clients if those services are provided outside of the
state of Washington. An exception is clients who are qualified for the medical care services
(MCS) program. For these clients, the agency and the BHSIA designee pays for inpatient
psychiatric services provided in bordering cities and critical border hospitals. All claims for
admissions to out-of-state hospitals are paid as voluntary legal status as the Involuntary
Treatment Act applies only within the borders of Washington State.
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Client Eligibility

Most Apple Health clients are enrolled in an agency-contracted managed care organization
(MCO). This means that Apple Health pays a monthly premium to an MCO for providing
preventative, primary, specialty, and other health services to Apple Health clients. Clients in
managed care must see only providers who are in their MCQO’s provider network, unless prior
authorized or to treat urgent or emergent care. See the agency’s Apple Health managed care
webpage for further details.

It is important to always check a client’s eligibility prior to
providing any services because it affects who will pay for the services.

How do | verify a client’s eligibility?

Check the client’s Services Card or follow the two-step process below to verify that a client has
Apple Health coverage for the date of service and that the client’s benefit package covers the
applicable service. This helps prevent delivering a service the agency will not pay for.

Is the client enrolled in an agency-contracted managed care organization (MCO), in a behavioral
health organization (BHO), or is the client receiving services through fee-for-service (FFS)
Apple Health?

Verifying eligibility is a two-step process:

Step 1. Verify the patient’s eligibility for Apple Health. For detailed instructions on
verifying a patient’s eligibility for Apple Health, see the Client Eligibility, Benefit
Packages, and Coverage Limits section in the agency’s ProviderOne billing and

resource guide.

If the patient is eligible for Apple Health, proceed to Step 2. If the patient is not
eligible, see the note box below.

Step 2. Verify service coverage under the Apple Health client’s benefit package. To
determine if the requested service is a covered benefit under the Apple Health client’s
benefit package, see the agency’s Program benefit packages and scope of services
webpage.
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Note: Patients who are not Apple Health clients may submit an application for
health care coverage in one of the following ways:

1. By visiting the Washington Healthplanfinder’s website at:
www.wahealthplanfinder.org

2. By calling the Customer Support Center toll-free at: 855-WAFINDER
(855-923-4633) or 855-627-9604 (TTY)

8} By mailing the application to:
Washington Healthplanfinder
PO Box 946
Olympia, WA 98507

In-person application assistance is also available. To get information about in-
person application assistance available in their area, people may visit
www.wahealthplanfinder.org or call the Customer Support Center.

Are clients enrolled in an agency-contracted
managed care organization (MCO) eligible?

Yes. Many agency clients are enrolled in one of the agency’s contracted managed care organizations
(MCOs). For these clients, managed care enrollment will be displayed on the client benefit inquiry
screen in ProviderOne.

Clients enrolled in an agency-contracted MCO must obtain services through their MCO, unless
otherwise noted.

Note: A client’s enrollment can change monthly. Providers who are not
contracted with the MCO must receive approval from both the MCO and the
client’s primary care provider (PCP) prior to serving a managed care client.

Send claims to the client’s MCO for payment. Call the client’s MCO to discuss payment prior
to providing the service. Providers may bill clients only in very limited situations as described in
WAC 182-502-0160.
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Managed care enrollment

Apple Health (Medicaid) places clients into an agency-contracted MCO the same month they are
determined eligible for managed care as a new or renewing client. This eliminates a person being
placed temporarily in FFS while they are waiting to be enrolled in an MCO or reconnected with
a prior MCO. This enrollment policy also applies to clients in FFS who have a change in the
program they are eligible for.

New clients are those initially applying for benefits or those with changes in their existing
eligibility program that consequently make them eligible for Apple Health managed care.
Renewing clients are those who have been enrolled with an MCO but have had a break in
enrollment and have subsequently renewed their eligibility.

Checking eligibility

o Providers must check eligibility and know when a client is enrolled and with which
MCO. For help with enrolling, clients can refer to the Washington Healthplanfinder’s Get

Help Enrolling page.

. MCOs have retroactive authorization and notification policies in place. The provider
must know the MCQO’s requirements and be compliant with the MCO’s policies.

Behavioral Health Organization (BHO)

The Health Care Authority (agency) manages the contracts for behavioral health services (mental
health and substance use disorder) for the following four Regional Service Areas (RSAS):

Great Rivers: Includes Cowlitz, Grays Harbor, Lewis, Pacific, and Wahkiakum counties
North Sound: Includes Island, San Juan, Skagit, Snohomish, and Whatcom counties
Salish: Includes Clallam, Jefferson, and Kitsap counties

Thurston-Mason: Includes Thurston and Mason counties

To view a map and table of the integrated managed care plans available within each region,
please see Changes coming to Washington Apple Health. You may also refer to the agency’s
Apple Health managed care webpage.

See the agency’s Mental health services billing guide for details.
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Apple Health — Changes for January 1, 2019

Effective January 1, 2019, agency-contracted MCOs in certain RSAs will expand their
coverage of behavioral health services (mental health and substance use disorder treatment),
along with continuing to cover physical health services. The RSAs are outlined in the Integrated
Managed Care Regions section.

Apple Health clients who are not enrolled in an agency-contracted MCO for their physical health
services (e.g., dual-eligible Medicare-Medicaid clients) will still receive their behavioral health
services through one of the agency-contracted MCOs. The MCO will provide only behavioral
health services for the client.

Most clients will remain with the same health plan, except in regions where client’s plan will no
longer be available. The agency will auto-enroll these clients to one of the offered plans.

Clients can change their plan at any time by:

o Visiting the ProviderOne Client Portal.

. Calling Apple Health Customer Service toll-free at 1-800-562-3022. This automated
system is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

o Requesting a change online through our secure Contact us — Apple Health (Medicaid)
client web form. Select the topic “Enroll/Change Health Plans.”

o Visiting the Washington Healthplanfinder (only for clients with a Washington
Healthplanfinder account).

Integrated managed care

For clients who live in an integrated managed care region, all physical health services, mental
health services, and drug and alcohol treatment are covered and coordinated by the client’s
agency-contracted MCO. The BHO will not provide behavioral health services in these regions.

Clients living in an integrated managed care region will enroll with an MCO of their choice that
is available in that region. If the client does not choose an MCO, the client will be automatically
enrolled into one of the available MCOs, unless the client is American Indian/Alaska Native
(AI/AN). Clients currently enrolled in one of the available MCOs in their region may keep their
enrollment when the behavioral health services are added.
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American Indian/Alaska Native (Al/AN) clients living in an integrated
managed care region of Washington may choose to enroll in one of the agency-
contracted MCOs available in that region or they may choose to receive all these
services through Apple Health FFS. If they do not choose an MCO, they will be
automatically enrolled into Apple Health FFS for all their health care services,
including comprehensive behavioral health services. See the agency’s American
Indian/Alaska Native webpage.

For more information about the services available under the FFS program, see the
agency’s Mental health services billing guide and the Substance use disorder

billing guide.

For full details on integrated managed care, see the agency’s Changes to Apple Health managed
care webpage.

Integrated managed care regions

Clients who reside in the following integrated managed care regions and who are eligible for
managed care enrollment must choose an available MCO in their region. Specific details,
including information about mental health crisis services, is located on the agency’s Apple
Health managed care webpage.

Existing integrated managed care regions — Expanding January 1, 2019

o North Central (Chelan, Douglas, Grant, and Okanogan counties)
The agency expanded this region to include Okanogan county.

. Southwest Washington (Clark, Klickitat, and Skamania counties)
The agency expanded this region to include Klickitat county.

New integrated managed care regions — Effective January 1, 2019
The following new regions are implemented for integrated managed care:

o Greater Columbia (Asotin, Benton, Columbia, Franklin, Garfield, Kittitas, Walla Walla,
Yakima, and Whitman counties)

. King (King county)
. Pierce (Pierce county)

o Spokane (Adams, Ferry, Lincoln, Pend Oreille, Spokane, and Stevens counties)
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Integrated Apple Health foster care (AHFC)

Effective January 1, 2019, children and young adults in the Foster Care, Adoption Support and
Alumni programs who are enrolled in Coordinated Care of WA’s (CCW) Apple Health Foster
Care program will receive both medical and behavioral health services from CCW.

Clients under this program are:

Under the age of 21 who are in foster care (out of home placement)

Under the age of 21 who are receiving adoption support

Age 18-21 years old in extended foster care

Age 18 to 26 years old who aged out of foster care on or after their 18" birthday (alumni)

These clients are identified in ProviderOne as
“Coordinated Care Healthy Options Foster Care.”

Fee-for-service Apple Health foster care

Children and young adults in the fee-for-service Apple Health Foster Care, Adoption Support and
Alumni programs receive behavioral health services through the regional Behavioral Health
Administrative Services Organization (BH-ASO). For details, see the agency’s Mental health
services billing guide, under How do providers identify the correct payer?
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Coverage - General

What is covered?
(WAC 182-531-0100)

The agency covers health care services, equipment, and supplies listed in this guide, according to
agency rules and subject to the limitations and requirements in this guide, when they are:

. Within the scope of an eligible client's medical assistance program.
Refer to WAC 182-501-0060 and 182-501-0065.

o Medically necessary as defined in WAC 182-500-0070.

The agency evaluates a request for a service that is in a covered category under the provisions of
WAC 182-501-0165.

The agency evaluates requests for covered services that are subject to limitations or other
restrictions and approves such services beyond those limitations or restrictions as described in
WAC 182-501-0169.

The agency covers the following physician-related services and health care professional services,
subject to the conditions listed in this billing guide:

. Allergen immunotherapy services
. Anesthesia services
. Cosmetic, reconstructive, or plastic surgery, and related services and supplies to correct

physiological defects from birth, illness, or physical trauma, or for mastectomy
reconstruction for post cancer treatment

. Dialysis and end stage renal disease services (see the agency’s Kidney center services
billing guide)
. Early and periodic screening, diagnosis, and treatment (EPSDT) services (see the

agency’s Early and periodic screening, diagnosis, and treatment (EPSDT) billing guide)

. Emergency physician services
. ENT (ear, nose, and throat) related services
. Foot care and podiatry services
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Habilitative services (see Habilitative services)

Hospital inpatient services (see the agency’s Inpatient hospital billing guide)

Maternity care, delivery, and newborn care services (see Maternity Care and Delivery)

Office visits

Osteopathic treatment services

Pathology and laboratory services
Physiatry and other rehabilitation services
Primary care services

Psychiatric services, provided by a psychiatrist (see the agency’s Mental health services
billing guide)

Psychotherapy services (see the agency’s Mental health services billing guide)
Pulmonary and respiratory services
Radiology services

Reproductive health services (see the agency’s Family planning billing guide)

Surgical services

Vision-related services (see also the agency’s Vision hardware for clients 20 years of age
and younger billing quide)

Other outpatient physician services
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The agency covers physical examinations for medical assistance clients only when the physical
examination is one or more of the following:

A screening exam covered by the EPSDT program

An annual exam for clients of the Developmental Disabilities Administration

A screening pap smear performed according to nationally recognized clinical guidelines
Mammogram performed according to nationally recognized clinical guidelines

Prostate exam performed according to nationally recognized clinical guidelines

By providing covered services to a client eligible for a medical assistance program, a provider
who has signed an agreement with the agency accepts the agency's rules and fees as outlined in
the agreement, which includes federal and state law and regulations, billing guides, and agency
issuances.

Does the agency cover nonemergency Services

provided out-of-state?
(WAC 182-501-0182)

The agency covers nonemergency services provided out-of-state with prior authorization as
described in WAC 182-501-0182. A designated bordering city is considered the same as an in-
state city for the purposes of health care coverage (see WAC 182-501-0175).

What services are noncovered?
(WAC 182-501-0070)

General information

Procedures that are noncovered are noted with (NC) in the Nonfacility Setting (NFS) and Facility
Setting (FS) columns in the fee schedule.

The agency reviews requests for noncovered health care services according to WAC 182-501-
0160 as an exception to rule (ETR). To request a noncovered service using the ETR process,
send a completed typed General Authorization form (HCA13-835) and a Fax/Written Request
Basic Information form, 13-756, to the agency. (See the agency’s Billers, providers, and partners
webpage. See also Where can | download agency forms?)

Refer to the agency’s ProviderOne billing and resource guide for information regarding
noncovered services and billing an agency client who is on a fee-for-service program.
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The following are examples of administrative costs and/or services not
covered separately by the agency:

Missed or canceled appointments

Mileage

Take-home drugs

Educational supplies or services

Copying expenses, reports, client charts, insurance forms

Service charges/delinquent payment fees

Telephoning for prescription refills

Other areas as specified in this fee schedule

After-hours charges for services during regularly scheduled work hours

Noncovered physician-related and health care professional

services
(WAC 182-531-0150)

The agency does not cover the following:

. Acupuncture, massage, or massage therapy
. Any service specifically excluded by statute
. Care, testing, or treatment of infertility, frigidity, or impotency. This includes procedures

for donor ovum, sperm, womb, and reversal of vasectomy or tubal ligation

. Cosmetic treatment or surgery, except for medically necessary reconstructive surgery to
correct defects attributable to trauma, birth defect, or illness

. Experimental or investigational services, procedures, treatments, devices, drugs, or
application of associated services, except when the individual factors of an individual
client's condition justify a determination of medical necessity under WAC 182-501-0165

. Hair transplantation
o Marital counseling or sex therapy
. More costly services when the agency determines that less costly, equally effective

services are available
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Vision-related services as follows:
v Services for cosmetic purposes only
v Group vision screening for eyeglasses

v Refractive surgery of any type that changes the eye's refractive error (refractive
surgery is intended to reduce or eliminate the need for eyeglass or contact lens
correction, and does not include intraocular lens implantation following cataract

surgery)

Payment for body parts, including organs, tissues, bones and blood, except as allowed in
this guide

Physician-supplied medication, except those drugs administered by the physician in the
physician's office

Physical examinations, routine checkups, and other preventive services, except as
provided in this guide

Foot care to treat chronic acquired conditions of the foot such as, but not limited to:

Treatment of mycotic disease tinea pedis
Removal of warts, corns, or calluses

Trimming of nails and other regular hygiene care
Treatment of flat feet

Treatment of high arches (cavus foot)
Onychomycosis

Bunions and tailor’s bunion (hallux valgus)
Hallux malleus

Equinus deformity of foot, acquired

Cavovarus deformity, acquired

Adult acquired flatfoot (metatarsus adductus or pes planus
Hallux limitus

AN NN NN Y U N N N N

Except as provided in this guide, weight reduction and control services, procedures,
treatments, devices, drugs, products, gym memberships, equipment for the purpose of
weight reduction, or the application of associated services

Nonmedical equipment
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Nonemergency admissions and associated services to out-of-state hospitals or
noncontracted hospitals in contract areas

Vaccines recommended or required for the sole purpose of international travel. This does
not include routine vaccines administered according to current Centers for Disease
Control (CDC) advisory committee on immunization practices (ACIP) immunization
schedule for adults and children in the United States.

Note: The agency covers excluded services listed in this section if those services
are mandated under and provided to a client who is eligible for one of the
following:

. The EPSDT program
. A Medicaid program for qualified Medicare beneficiaries (QMBS)
. A waiver program
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Medical Policy Updates

Policy updates effective 1/1/2019

. The agency covers gene expression profile testing with conditions for breast or prostate
cancer.

. The agency pays for surgery for lumbar radiculopathy or sciatica when criteria are met.

. The agency pays for the in-home use of professional or diagnostic continuous glucose

monitoring for a 72-hour monitoring period with Expedited prior authorization (EPA).

Policy updates effective 10/1/2018

. Pharmacogenetic testing for patients treated with oral anticoagulants is not considered
medically necessary.

Policy updates effective 7/1/2018

o Genetic microarray is covered when specific conditions are met.
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Billable Services Provided By
Resident Physicians

Billable services provided by resident physicians

The agency follows Medicare’s rules for teaching physicians and residents. The agency also
allows a teaching physician to work with a resident physician providing services outside of the
sponsoring teaching facility (such as private practice).

The teaching physician-to-resident ratio is 1:1.

The resident must have completed a minimum of six months in a Graduate Medical Education
(GME) approved residency program and be assigned to a physician outside the sponsoring
teaching facility. The teaching physician can schedule a regular client load and allow the
resident-in-training to examine patients independently under the teaching physician’s
supervision.

The teaching physician is personally responsible for the care of each client and must be on-site at
all times. The teaching physician can bill for routine or low level services provided by the

resident physician after the teaching physician reviews and countersigns the resident physician’s
note, assuring that the resident has written a note appropriate to the service provided.

Billing requirements for teaching physicians
The primary physician must be identified on all claims as the teaching physician.

o Use the GC modifier when billing for a service performed in part by a resident physician
under the direction of a teaching physician.

o Use the GE modifier if the teaching physician is not physically present.
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General documentation guidelines

The teaching physician and the resident physician must document physician services in the
patient’s medical record. The documentation must be dated and contain a legible signature or
identity completed using one of these methods:

Dictated and transcribed
Typed

Hand-written
Computer-generated

Billing codes
The following codes are considered routine or low level under the primary care exception:

99381
99382
99383
99384
99385 (for ages 18-20 only)
99391
99392
99393
99394
99395 (for ages 18-20 only)
99201
99202
99203
99211
99212
99213

Claims must comply with requirements in the General documentation guidelines and
Documentation guidelines for evaluation and management services.
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Medical students

A medical student is a person who is not an intern or resident and who is not in an approved
Graduate Medical Education (GME) program. The medical student must be in one of the
following programs: Liaison Committee on Medical Education (LCME), AOA Commission on
Osteopathic College Accreditation (COCA), or Association of Accredited Naturopathic Medical
Colleges (AANMC).

The agency allows medical students to review systems and past person, family, and social
information when done as a part of an Evaluation and Management (E/M) service. The teaching
physician or resident must be physically present during all portions of the E/M service.

The teaching physician must personally perform the physical exam and medical decision-making
activities of the billed E/M service. Medical students can document their own findings and
findings of the teaching physician. The teaching physician can review and verify a student’s
review without redoing or re-documenting it.
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Evaluation and Management

Evaluation and management documentation and
billing
The evaluation and management (E/M) service is based on key components listed in the CPT®

manual. Providers must use either the 1995 or 1997 Documentation guidelines for evaluation
and management services to determine the appropriate level of service.

Once the licensed practitioner chooses either the 1995 or 1997 guidelines, the licensed
practitioner must use the same guidelines for the entire visit. Chart notes must contain
documentation that justifies the level of service billed.

Documentation must:

o Be legible to be considered valid.

o Support the level of service billed.

. Support medical necessity for the diagnosis and service billed.

. Be authenticated by provider performing service with date and time.

Keys to documenting medical necessity to support E/M service:
. Document all diagnoses managed during the visit.

. For each established diagnosis, specify if the patient’s condition is stable, improved,
worsening, etc.

. Document rationale for ordering diagnostic tests and procedures.

. Clearly describe management of the patient (e.g., prescription drugs, over the counter
medication, surgery).

A provider must follow the CPT coding guidelines and their documentation must support the
E&M level billed. While some of the text of CPT has been repeated in this billing guide,
providers should refer to the CPT book for the complete descriptors for E/M services and
instructions for selecting a level of service.

CPT® codes and descriptions only are copyright 2018 American Medical Association
45



http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNEdWebGuide/EMDOC.html
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNEdWebGuide/EMDOC.html

Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Advance directives/physician orders for life-
sustaining treatment

The agency covers for counseling and care planning services for end of life treatment when
conducted by a licensed health care provider.

End of life service should be evidence-based and use tested guidelines and protocols. This
service may include assisting the client or the client’s authorized representative to understand
and complete advance directives and/or a physician orders for life-sustaining treatment (POLST)
form.

The agency pays separately for this counseling and planning in addition to the appropriate E/M
code. Bill for this service using one of the following procedure codes, as appropriate:

Procedure Codes | Short Descriptions |

S0257 End of life counseling
99497 Advncd care plan 30 min
99498 Advncd care plan addl 30 min

This service may include:

. Assessing client readiness.
o Educating the client on their health status.
. Helping the client choose a suitable surrogate and involving the designated surrogate in

the conversation if appropriate.

o Discussing and clarifying values (e.g., “If you were in X situation, what would be most
important to you?”).

o Documenting the advance care plan with an advance directive and POLST if appropriate.
The Washington State Medical Association (WSMA) coordinates the Washington POLST Task
Force with the Washington State Department of Health. The WSMA offers up-to-date POLST
forms, frequently asked questions, and provides resources to providers and patients about the
legality of and operational uses of POLST.

For further information, see www.polst.org and www.wsma.org/polst.
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Telephone services

The agency pays for telephone services when used by a physician to report and bill for episodes
of care initiated by an established patient (i.e., someone who has received a face-to-face service
from you or another physician of the same specialty in your group in the past three years) or by
the patient's guardian. Report and bill for telephone services using the following CPT codes:

CPT code 99441 - Telephone evaluation and management (E/M) service provided by a
physician to an established patient, parent or guardian not originating from a related E/M
service provided within the previous seven days nor leading to an E/M service or
procedure within the next 24 hours or soonest available appointment; 5-10 minutes of
medical discussion.

CPT code 99442 - Same as CPT code 99441 except call includes 11-20 minutes of
medical discussion

CPT code 99443 - Same as CPT code 99441 except call includes 21-30 minutes of
medical discussion.

Additional information when billing with these codes for telephone services:

1.

Telephone services that are billed with CPT codes 99441, 99442 or 99443 must be
personally performed by the physician.

If the telephone service relates to and takes place within the postoperative period of a
procedure provided by the physician, the service is considered part of the procedure and
should not be billed separately.

Telephone services should not be billed when the same services are billed as care plan
oversight or anticoagulation management (CPT codes 99339-99340, 99374-99380 or
99363-99364).

When a telephone service refers to an E/M service performed and billed by the physician
within the previous seven days, it is not separately billable, regardless of whether it is the
result of patient-initiated or physician-requested follow-up.

This service should not be billed if the service results in the patient being seen within 24
hours or the next available appointment.
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Partnership Access Line

The Partnership Access Line (PAL) is a telephone-based child mental health consultation system
for Washington State. PAL employs child psychiatrists, child psychologists, and social workers
affiliated with Seattle Children’s Hospital to deliver its consultation services.

The PAL team is available to any primary care provider throughout Washington State.
Washington’s primary care providers are encouraged to call the PAL toll free number 866-599-
7257 as often as they would like. PAL provides rapid consultation responses during business
hours (Monday-Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.) for any type of child mental health issue that
arises with any child.

Office and other outpatient services
(WAC 182-531-0950)

Office or other outpatient visit limits

The agency allows one office or other outpatient visit per noninstitutionalized client, per day for
an individual provider (except for call-backs to the emergency room). Refer to WAC 182-531-
0500. Certain procedures are included in the office call and cannot be billed separately.

Example: The agency does not pay separately for ventilation management (CPT
codes 94002-94004, 94660, and 94662) when billed in addition to an Evaluation
and Management (E/M) service, even if the E/M service is billed with modifier
25.

New patient visits

The agency pays one new patient visit, per client, per provider or group practice in a three-year
period.

Note: A new patient is one who has not received any professional services from
the physician (or qualified health care professional) or another physician (or
qualified health care professional) of the exact same subspecialty who belongs to
the same group practice, within the past three years.

An established patient has received professional services from the physician (or
qualified health care professional) or another physician (or qualified health care
professional) in the same group and the same specialty within the prior three
years.
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Established patient visits
(CPT code 99211)

When billing the agency for CPT code 99211, at a minimum, the client’s record must be noted
with the reason for the visit and the outcome of the visit. The note must be signed and dated
(with title) by the qualified health care professional who provided the service.

Nursing facility services

The agency allows two physician visits per month for a client residing in a nursing facility or an
intermediate care facility. Nursing facility discharges (CPT codes 99315 and 99316) are not
included in the two-visit limitation. The agency pays for one nursing facility discharge per client,
per stay.

Note: The two physician visits per month limit does not apply to pulmonologists
or their designee that are seeing clients who are ventilator and/or tracheostomy
dependent and residing in the respiratory care unit of a designated ventilator
weaning nursing facility. For these clients, the physician visit limit is five per
month.

Pre-operative visit prior to performing a dental service
under anesthesia

The agency allows one pre-operative evaluation and management (E/M) visit by a physician per
client prior to performing a dental service under anesthesia. Bill using the appropriate dental

diagnosis codes as the primary diagnosis along with the appropriate pre-op diagnosis codes as
the secondary diagnosis.

For clients assigned to an agency managed care organization, bill the agency directly for E/Ms
for dental surgery (not oral surgery).

Physical examination - clients of the DSHS’ Developmental
Disabilities Administration

The agency allows one physical examination per client, per 12 months for clients of DSHS’
Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) as identified in ProviderOne. Use HCPCS

code T1023 with modifier HI and ICD diagnosis code Z13.4 or Z13.89 to bill for an
examination.
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Office visit related to acamprosate, naltrexone,
buprenorphine/naloxone

The agency will cover medication assisted treatment (MAT) products for the treatment of
substance use disorders as an office-based therapy. The pharmacy will continue to require prior
authorization for some medications. For coverage details, see the Apple Health (Medicaid) drug
coverage criteria webpage.

The agency pays for office visits related to acamprosate (Campral®), naltrexone (ReVia®),
naltrexone (Vivitrol®) or buprenorphine.

Buprenorphine/naloxone (Suboxone®): The agency pays for office visits related to
buprenorphine/naloxone (Suboxone®). Clients enrolled in an agency-contracted managed care
organization (MCO) must contact their MCO for information regarding their coverage.

Acamprosate and oral naltrexone when prescribed as MAT are covered without prior
authorization.

Coverage for naltrexone injections
The agency will cover naltrexone (Vivitrol®) injections for clients who have a diagnosis of

moderate to severe opioid or alcohol use disorder. See the Apple Health (Medicaid) drug
coverage criteria webpage.

Aged, Blind, or Disabled (ABD) Evaluation
Services

Effective for claims with dates of service on and after November 1, 2015, providers must be
enrolled with ProviderOne to claim and receive payment for ABD Evaluation Services. See the
Department of Social and Health Services” (DSHS) Medical evaluation and diagnostic

procedures webpage.

Medical evidence reimbursements are solely for the cost of obtaining medical evidence of an
impairment that limits work activity, and for the purposes of an ABD disability determination.
See the DSHS Medical evidence requirements and reimbursements webpage.

For information regarding reimbursement for psychological evaluations and testing, see the
DSHS Community Services Division (CSD) Mental incapacity evaluation services webpage.
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Behavior change intervention - smoking (tobacco)
cessation

Smoking cessation, which can include free counseling, nicotine replacement therapy (NRT), and
prescription drugs, represents a major advancement in public health for Washington State. Below
is a brief overview of the way the benefit works and the services available for clients in the
agency fee-for-service program. Clients enrolled in an agency-contracted managed care
organization (MCO) must contact their MCO for information regarding the smoking cessation
benefit.

Services available

Refer clients to the toll-free Washington State Tobacco Quitline for one or more services, which
include:

. Telephone counseling and follow-up support calls through the Quitline.

. Nicotine replacement therapy to include patches, lozenges, inhalers, nasal spray, or gum
through the Quitline, if appropriate.

. Prescription medications recommended by the Quitline. The client will then be referred
back to the provider for a prescription, if appropriate.

Washington State Tobacco Quitline

800-QUIT-NOW (1-800-784-8669) English

855-DEJELO-YA (1-855-335-3569) | Spanish

1-877-777-6534 TTY Line & Video Relay
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Client eligibility

. All Washington Apple Health (Medicaid) clients 18 years of age and older and all
pregnant women regardless of age are eligible for smoking cessation services through the
Tobacco Quitline.

. Clients eligible for the Alien Emergency Medical (AEM) program or enrolled in the
Family Planning Only or TAKE CHARGE programs are eligible for some of the above
mentioned services; however, these clients are not eligible for prescription drugs and
smoking cessation services provided by their primary care provider. These clients qualify
for smoking cessation services provided by the Department of Health Tobacco Quitline.

When a client is receiving counseling from the Tobacco Quitline, the Tobacco Quitline may
recommend a smoking cessation prescription for the client. The Tobacco Quitline will mail a
letter to the client’s home with prescribing information for the client’s primary care provider.
The client should take the letter to their primary care provider’s office for completion. The
primary care provider will fax the letter and prescription to the agency at (360) 725-1754 for
prior authorization. Over-the-counter nicotine replacement therapy (NRT) products will be
supplied to the client directly from the Tobacco Quitline.

Payment for a smoking cessation referral

The agency will pay a provider which may include physicians, advanced registered nurse
practitioners (ARNPSs), physician assistants (PAs), dentists, and dental hygienists for a smoking
cessation referral (T1016) when all of the following are met:

. The client is pregnant or 18 years of age and older.

. The client presents a Services Card and is covered by a Benefit Package.

o The client is not eligible for the AEM program or enrolled in the Family Planning Only
or TAKE CHARGE program.

. The referral is billed with an appropriate ICD diagnosis. (Client is nicotine dependent, or

nicotine is complicating the pregnancy, or both.)

This service may be provided in combination with another service or evaluation management
office visit within the provider’s scope of practice.
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Smoking cessation referral for an evaluation for a smoking
cessation prescription

The agency pays the prescriber for a smoking cessation referral (T1016) for an evaluation for a
smoking cessation prescription when all of the following are met:

. The client is pregnant or 18 years of age or older.

o The client is enrolled in this smoking cessation program.

. The client presents a Services Card and is covered by a Benefit Package.

o The client is not eligible for the AEM program or enrolled in the Family Planning Only

or TAKE CHARGE program.

. The referral is billed with the appropriate ICD diagnosis codes.

o Evaluate the client for a smoking cessation prescription, with or without the client
present, complete the form, and fax it to the agency’s Pharmacy Authorization Section,
Drug Use and Review.

. The referral is not billed in combination with an evaluation and management office visit.

Additional information:

. Call the agency toll-free at 800-562-3022.

. Visit Washington State Department of Health’s Tobacco Quitline.
. Visit Secondhand Smoke.

Tobacco cessation for pregnant clients

The agency pays for face-to-face counseling for tobacco cessation for pregnant clients. Tobacco
cessation counseling complements the use of prescription and nonprescription smoking cessation
products. These products are also covered by Medicaid.

Pregnant clients can receive provider-prescribed nicotine replacement therapy directly from a
pharmacy and can obtain prescription medications for tobacco cessation without going through
the Quitline. Clients must be actively receiving counseling services from their prescribing
provider. The prescribing provider must add narrative to the prescription supporting that the
prescriber is providing counseling.
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Face-to-face visit requirements for pregnant women

The Clinical Practice Guideline, Treating Tobacco Use and Dependence: 2008 Update
demonstrated that efficacious treatments for tobacco users exist and should become a part of
standard caregiving.

Two components of counseling are especially effective, and clinicians are expected to use these
when counseling pregnant patients making a quit attempt:

. Practical counseling (problem solving/skills training)
Social support delivered as part of treatment

The guideline recommends that a practitioner should follow the "5 A's" of treating tobacco
dependence, which include: Ask, Advise, Assess, Assist, and Arrange follow-up.

For patients not ready to make a quit attempt, clinicians should use a brief intervention designed
to promote the motivation to quit. Content areas that should be addressed can be captured by the
“5 R’s”: Relevance, Risks, Rewards, Roadblocks, and Repetition. Research suggests that the “5
R’s” enhance future quit attempts.

Providers must document the client’s pregnancy status and estimated date of confinement in the
medical record. Additionally, the provider must establish and document the client’s motivation to
quit tobacco use and provide an appropriate intervention based on client’s readiness to change.

If a tobacco user currently is unwilling to make a quit attempt, clinicians should use the
motivational treatments shown in the guideline to be effective in increasing future quit attempts.
For each visit, the provider needs to document the time and interventions used aimed at tobacco
cessation.

Promotion of the motivation to quit for pregnant women

All patients entering a health care setting should have their tobacco use status assessed routinely.
Clinicians should advise all tobacco users to quit and then assess a patient's willingness to make
a quit attempt. For patients not ready to make a quit attempt at the time, clinicians should use a
brief intervention designed to promote the motivation to quit.

Patients unwilling to make a quit attempt during a visit may lack information about the harmful
effects of tobacco use and the benefits of quitting, may lack the required financial resources, may
have fears or concerns about quitting, or may be demoralized because of previous relapse. Such
patients may respond to brief motivational interventions that are based on principles of
Motivational Interviewing (MlI), a directive, patient-centered counseling intervention. There is
evidence that Ml is effective in increasing future quit attempts; however, it is unclear that Ml is
successful in boosting abstinence among individuals motivated to quit smoking.

Clinicians employing M1 techniques focus on exploring a tobacco user's feelings, beliefs, ideas,
and values regarding tobacco use in an effort to uncover any ambivalence about using tobacco.
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Once ambivalence is uncovered, the clinician selectively elicits, supports, and strengthens the
patient's “change talk” (e.g., reasons, ideas, needs for eliminating tobacco use) and “commitment
language” (e.g., intentions to take action to change smoking behavior, such as not smoking in the
home). Ml researchers have found that having patients use their own words to commit to change
is more effective than clinician exhortations, lectures, or arguments for quitting, which tend to
increase rather than lessen patient resistance to change.

The four general principles that underlie Ml are: (1) express empathy, (2) develop discrepancy,
(3) roll with resistance, and (4) support self-efficacy. Specific MI counseling strategies that are
based on these principles are listed in Strateqy B1. Because this is a specialized technique, it may
be beneficial to have a member of the clinical staff receive training in motivational interviewing.
The content areas that should be addressed in a motivational counseling intervention can be
captured by the “5 R's”: relevance, risks, rewards, roadblocks, and repetition (Strateqy B2).
Research suggests that the “5 R's” enhance future quit attempts.

Providers must provide client educational materials on the benefits of not using tobacco products
and document this in the client’s record.

Provider types for providing face-to-face smoking cessation counseling for
pregnant women

Office-based practitioners (physicians, Advanced Registered Nurse Practitioners, Physician-
Assistants-Certified), Psychologists, Pharmacists, and Licensed Midwives (LM).

Benefit limitations for providing face-to-face smoking cessation counseling for
pregnant women

A cessation counseling attempt occurs when a qualified physician or other Medicaid-recognized
practitioner determines that a beneficiary meets the eligibility requirements and initiates
treatment with a cessation counseling attempt.

Face-to-face cessation counseling attempts are defined and limited as follows:

. An attempt is defined as up to four cessation counseling sessions.
o Two cessation counseling attempts (or up to 8 sessions) are allowed every 12 months.

This limit applies to the client regardless of the number of providers a client may see for tobacco
cessation.

Providers can request a limitation extension by submitting a request to the agency.
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Documentation requirements

Keep patient record information on file for each Medicaid patient for whom a smoking and
tobacco-use cessation counseling claim is made. Medical record documentation must include
standard information along with sufficient patient history to adequately demonstrate that
Medicaid coverage conditions were met. Documentation must include the client’s EDC
Diagnosis codes should reflect that the client is pregnant and has a tobacco use disorder such as
diagnosis codes 099.330 — 099.335. Also include if the condition the patient is being treated for
with a therapeutic agent whose metabolism or dosing is affected by tobacco use.

Billing codes
Procedure
Code Short Description Comments
99407 Behav chng smoking > 10 min Pregnant clients are eligible
(for pregnant clients only) for two quit attempts
annually.

Limited to one counseling
session per day.

Provider resources

The Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality’s (AHRQ’s) Treating tobacco use and
dependence: 2008 update— This site provides the DHHS Public Health Service Clinical Practice
Guideline for Treating Tobacco Use and Dependence: 2008 Update (PHSG) and includes
evidence-based treatment, provider and patient educational materials.

Helping Smokers Ouit — A Guide for Clinicians

Substance use disorder treatment

The agency reimburses for buprenorphine/naloxone when dispensed in an opiate substitution
treatment program (OTP). The OTP must be Division of Behavioral Health and Recovery
(DBHR)-certified and have a current certification on file with the agency. Before billing for this
service, the OTP must submit a copy of their DBHR certification and their NP1 number to the
agency. Mail or fax certification to:

Provider Enrollment
PO Box 45562
Olympia, WA 98504-5562
Fax: 360-725-2144
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Clients enrolled in an agency-contracted managed care organization (MCQO) must contact their
MCO for information regarding their coverage.

How to bill for combination therapy

Providers must bill according to the actual tablet strength dispensed and not the dose given. For
example, if dispensing a 10mg dose as a 1-2mg tablet and 1-8mg tablet, bill one unit of JO572
and 1 unit of JO574. You would not use JO575. For a 16mg dose, you would bill 2 units of JO574.
The J0575 should only be used when dispensing a tablet strength greater than 10mg.

The agency reimburses the following codes. For rates, see the Physician-related/professional
services or Professional administered drugs fee schedules.

Procedure Limitation

Code Short Description Restricted to ICD Dx and/or Dosing

J0572 Buprenorphine/naloxone, Oral, less than or equal to 3 mg
buprenorphine

JO573 Buprenorphine/naloxone, Oral, greater than 3 mg, but less than or
equal to 3.1 to 6 mg

J0574 Buprenorphine/naloxone Oral, greater than 6 mg, but less than or
equal to 10 mg buprenorphine

JO575 Buprenorphine/naloxone Oral, greater than 10 mg buprenorphine

Note: The agency considers film to be included as orally administered
buprenorphine/naloxone.

How to bill for monotherapy

All monotherapy must be given only as a witnessed dose. The agency does not reimburse for
carry medication for monotherapy. Use the following code:

Procedure Limitation

Code Short Description Restricted to ICD Dx and/or Dosing
JO571 Buprenorphine Oral, 1 mg, or J0592 Injection,
buprenorphine hydrochloride, 0.1 mg
Note: The agency considers film to be included as orally administered buprenorphine.
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Collaborative Care Model Guidelines

Collaborative Care

The following are Washington State Health Care Authority guidelines for practicing a
Collaborative Care Model (CoCM).

Collaborative care is a specific type of integrated care developed at the University of
Washington where medical providers and behavioral health providers work together to address
behavioral health conditions, including mental health conditions and substance use disorders.
When behavioral health problems are not effectively treated, this can impair self-care and
adherence to treatments, and as a result are associated with poor health outcomes and increased
mortality.

Psychiatric Collaborative Care Model

The Collaborative Care Model (CoCM) is a model of behavioral health integration that enhances
“usual” primary care by adding two key services: care management support for clients receiving
behavioral health treatment, and regular psychiatric or board-certified addiction medicine
consultation with the primary care team, particularly regarding clients whose conditions are not
improving.

Collaborative care is provided monthly for an episode of care that ends when targeted treatment
goals are met or there is failure to attain targeted treatment goals, culminating in referral to
behavioral health specialty care, or there is a break in episode (no collaborative care services for
six consecutive months).

Eligible behavioral health conditions include, but are not limited to, substance use disorders,
including opioid use disorder, anxiety, attention deficit hyperactivity disorder (ADHD), and
depression that are being treated by the billing provider and, in the clinical judgment of the
provider, warrant enrollment in CoCM services.

There are five core principles to CoCM developed in 2011 in consultation with a group of
national experts in integrated behavioral health care with support from The John A. Hartford
Foundation, The Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, the Agency for Healthcare Research and
Quality, and the California HealthCare Foundation.
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Core Principles

Patient-Centered Team Care

Primary care and behavioral health providers collaborate with shared care plans that incorporate
patient goals. The ability to get both physical and behavioral health care at a familiar location is
comfortable to patients and reduces duplicate assessments. Increased patient engagement
oftentimes results in a better health care experience and improved patient outcomes.

The treating medical provider leads the care. The treating medical provider prescribes all
medications, including those recommended by the psychiatric consultant. The team structure in
CoCM includes the following team members. These team members are required to be part of the
care in order to be reimbursed for CoCM.

o Treating (Billing) Medical Provider: A physician and/or non-physician practitioner
(MD, ARNP, ND, DO); typically primary care, but may be of another specialty (e.qg.,
cardiology, oncology). This provider leads the care and prescribes all medications,
including those recommended by the psychiatric consultant.

o Behavioral Health Care Manager: A designated individual with formal education or
specialized training in behavioral health (including social work, nursing, or psychology),
working under the oversight and direction of the treating medical provider.

. Psychiatric Consultant: A medical professional trained in psychiatry and qualified to
prescribe the full range of psychotropic medications. This may be a board-certified
addiction medicine provider or an addiction psychiatrist when the client has a substance
use disorder.

. Beneficiary: The beneficiary is the patient who is a member of the care team.
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The following visual was developed by the University of Washington to demonstrate the team
structure and support that surrounds the client through CoCM:
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Measurement-Based Treatment to Target

A client’s treatment plan must clearly articulate personal goals and target clinical outcomes that
are routinely measured by using a validated clinical rating scale like the PHQ-9 depression scale.
Treatment adjustments are made for clients not improving as expected under their current
treatment plan. Treatment adjustments are made until clients achieve treatment goals or care is
discontinued due to referral or clients not participating.

Population-Based Care

The data-driven workflow to support CoCM requires the care team to use a registry to track
clients on a CoCM caseload and monitor individual client’s clinical outcomes over time. A
registry can be used in conjunction with the practice’s electronic health records (EHR) if not
built into it. The Advancing Integrated Mental Health Solutions (AIMS) Center offers registry
tools for use in conjunction with an EHR. Additional information is located in the AIMS
Center’s implementation guide: Identify a behavioral health patient tracking system.

Evidence-Based Treatment

Clients are offered evidence-based treatments to help meet treatment goals. These include
medications and brief psychotherapy interventions such as behavioral activation, problem
solving treatment, and motivational interviewing.
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Accountable Care
Providers are accountable for the treatment of all clients referred to the program, including
quality of care and clinical outcomes for the clients managed under CoCM.

Additional Information

The University of Washington has additional information on the implementation of CoCM and
has a variety of tools to learn more about CoCM and assess a provider’s readiness to implement
CoCM.

What to do next

Review the guidelines and requirements for reimbursement for CoCM and assess practice
readiness through the AIMS tools. If a practice is able to meet the requirements, complete the
agency’s Attestation for Collaborative Care Model form (HCA-13-0017) and send completed
form to:

Provider Enrollment
PO Box 45562
Olympia, WA 98504-5562

Or fax to 360-725-2144 Attn: Provider Enrollment
Or email providerenrollment@hca.wa.gov

The treating (billing) medical provider submits the attestation.

Once the attestation is received and reviewed, an indicator will be placed in the Medicaid billing
system, ProviderOne, allowing reimbursement for fee-for-service and notification will be
provided to all agency-contracted managed care organizations. Provider Enrollment will contact
the provider if there are any issues with their attestation form.

If at any time a practice no longer meets the core principles and specific function requirements to
practice CoCM, notify the agency by calling Provider Enrollment at 360-725-2144. Providers are
subject to post pay review to ensure the CoCM model requirements are being met. If the CoCM
requirements were not met at the time of billing, recoupment of payment may occur.

Note: If a practice bills under one base location NPI and has several servicing
locations, each servicing location must submit an attestation to provide and be
reimbursed for CoCM service.

For general instructions on billing, please see the ProviderOne billing and resource guide. For
reimbursement rates see the Physician-related/professional health care services fee schedule.
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Psychiatric Collaborative Care Model (CoCM) Codes

Purpose:

This matrix is a tool to describe the requirements for selected codes. Licensed health care professionals
use these codes to bill only for those services that are within their scope of licensure as defined by the
Department of Health. Psychiatric CoCM typically is provided by a primary care team consisting of a
treating medical provider and a care manager who work in collaboration with a psychiatric consultant,
such as a psychiatrist or a psychiatric ARNP, see the CoCM quidelines. Care is directed by the primary
care team and includes structured care management with regular assessments of clinical status using
validated tools and modification of treatment as appropriate. Payments are based on services provided by
all team members. CoCM practices must meet model requirements as defined by CMS and submit an
attestation to the agency to be eligible for reimbursement. Additional information and introductory
resources around training for practice staff are available from the AIMS Center (Advancing Integrated

Mental Health Solutions.

99492- Initial psychiatric collaborative care
management, first 70 minutes in the first calendar
month of behavioral health care manager activities,
in consultation with a psychiatric consultant, and
directed by the treating physician or other qualified
health care professional.

With the following required elements:

e Qutreach to and engagement in treatment of a
client directed by the treating physician or other
qualified health care professional

¢ Initial assessment of the client, including
administration of validated rating scales, with
the development of an individualized treatment
plan

e Review by the psychiatric consultant with
modifications of the plan if recommended

e Entering client in a registry and tracking client
follow-up and progress using the registry, with
appropriate documentation, and participation in
weekly caseload consultation with the
psychiatric consultant

e Provision of brief interventions using evidence-
based techniques such as behavioral activation,
motivational interviewing, and other focused
treatment strategies

Documentation:
The provider must:
e Use a registry to track the client’s clinical
outcomes.
e Use avalidated clinical rating scale.
e Ensure the registry is used in conjunction with
the practice’s electronic health records (EHR).
e Include a plan of care.
e Identify outcome goals of the treatments.

Billing: First 70 minutes in the first calendar
month of behavioral health care manager activities
in consultation with a psychiatric consultant, and
directed by the treating physician or other
qualified health care professional.

Provider Type: Billable by medical provider with
collaborative care indicator (e.g. ARNP, DO, MD,
ND)

Place of Service: No limitations on the place of
service. Exception: Federally Qualified Health
Centers (FQHC’s) and Rural Health Clinics
(RHC’s) bill for CoCM using a specific code-see
code G0512 for details.
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Limitations:

e 99492 is used only for initial month of an
episode of care

e An episode of care starts the first calendar
month of behavioral health care manager
activities

e A new episode of care must be initiated after 6
month lapse in services

e If less than a 6 month lapse in service and new
episode of care is to be initiated, EPA (link to
end of this doc where it gives more EPA info) is
required

99493~ Subsequent psychiatric collaborative care
management, first 60 minutes in the subsequent
month of behavioral health care manager activities,
in consultation with a psychiatric consultant, and
directed by the treating physician or other qualified
health care professional.

With the following required elements:

e Tracking client follow-up and progress using
the registry, with appropriate documentation

e Participation in weekly caseload consultation
with the psychiatric consultant

¢ Ongoing collaboration with and coordination
of the patient’s mental health care with the
treating physician or other qualified health
care professional and any other treating mental
health providers

e Additional review of progress and
recommendations for changes in treatment, as
indicated, including medications, based on
recommendations provided by the psychiatric
consultant

e Provision of brief interventions using
evidence-based techniques such as behavioral
activation, motivational interviewing, and
other focused treatment strategies

e Monitoring of client outcomes using validated
rating scales and relapse prevention planning
with clients as they achieve remission of
symptoms and/or other treatment goals and are
prepared for discharge from active treatment.

e Clients must have one face-to-face visit at
least every three months.

Documentation:

Documentation must include:

e Clients progress towards goals

e Updated results of the validated clinical
rating scales being utilized

e Modifications to treatment as appropriate

Billing: First 60 minutes in the subsequent
calendar months following the initial calendar
month of behavioral health care manager activities
in consultation with a psychiatric consultant, and
directed by the treating physician or other qualified
health care professional.

Provider Type: Billable by medical provider with
collaborative care indicator (e.g. ARNP, DO, MD,
ND)

Place of Service: No limitations on the place of
service. Exception: Federally Qualified Health
Centers (FQHC’s) and Rural Health Clinics
(RHC’s) bill for CoCM using a specific code-see
code G0512 for details.

Limitations:

e Bill once per month

e Billed for subsequent calendar months following
the initiation of an episode of CoCM services

o May bill 5 months of subsequent care for each
episode of care initiated without PA or EPA

e Requires EPA to continue the episode after 6™
month
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e Clients must have a minimum of one face-to-
face visit every three months with the directing
treating physician or other qualified health care
professional

e Requires PA after 12 months

e A new episode of care must be initiated after 6
month lapse in services and include an initial
assessment and a treatment plan

e EPA isrequired if less than a 6 month lapse in
service and new episode of care is to be initiated.

99494~ Initial or subsequent psychiatric
collaborative care management, each additional 30
minutes in a calendar month of behavioral health
care manager activities, in consultation with a
psychiatric consultant, and directed by the treating
physician or other qualified health care professional.

Documentation:

Documentation must include:

e Client’s progress towards goals

e Updated results of the validated clinical rating
scales being used

e Modifications to treatment as appropriate

Billing: Additional 30 minute units of behavioral
health care manager activities in consultation with a
psychiatric consultant, and directed by the treating
physician or other qualified health care professional.

Provider Type: Billable by medical provider with
collaborative care indicator (e.g. ARNP, DO, MD,
ND)

Place of Service: No limitations on the place of
service. Exception: Federally Qualified Health
Centers (FQHC’s) and Rural Health Clinics
(RHC’s) bill for CoCM using a specific code-see
code G0512 for details.

Limitations:

e Use for additional 30 minutes of behavioral health
care manager activities

e 99494 to be used with 99492 or 99493
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FQHC & RHC

G0512- Psychiatric Collaborative Care Model
services: Minimum of 60 minutes per calendar
month

Service elements provided by CoCM team for

CoCM services must include:

e Qutreach and engagement of clients

o Initial assessment, including administration of
validated scales and resulting in a treatment plan

e A minimum of one face-to-face visit every three
months with the directing treating physician or
other qualified health care professional

e Entering clients into a registry for tracking client
follow-up and progress

e Participation in weekly caseload review with
psychiatric consultant and modifications to
treatment, if recommended

e Provision of brief interventions using evidence-
based treatments such as behavioral activation,
problem-solving treatment, and other focused
treatment activities

e Tracking client follow-up and progress using
validated rating scales

e Ongoing collaboration and coordination with
treating FQHC and RHC providers

¢ Relapse prevention planning and preparation for
discharge from active treatment

Documentation:

The provider must:

e Use aregistry to track the clients clinical
outcomes

e Use a validated clinical rating scale

e Ensure the registry is used in conjunction
with the practice’s EHR

e Include a plan of care

e Identify outcome goals of the treatments

Billing: A minimum of 60 minutes in any month of
behavioral health care manager activities in
consultation with a psychiatric consultant, and
directed by the treating physician or other qualified
health care professional.

Provider Type: Billable by medical provider in a
FQHC or RHC with collaborative care indicator
(e.g. ARNP, DO/MD/ND)

Place of Service: Federally Qualified Health
Centers (FQHC’s) and Rural Health Clinics
(RHC’s)

Limitations:

e This code does not qualify for an encounter

e Once per month

» May bill 5 months of subsequent care for each
episode of care initiated without PA or EPA

e EPA is required to continue the episode after 6™
month

e PA isrequired after 12 months following
initiation of episode

e A new episode of care must be initiated after 6
month lapse in services and include an initial
assessment and development of a treatment plan

e If less than a 6 month lapse in service and new
episode of care is to be initiated, EPA is
required
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Additional billing information:
Use expedited prior authorization (EPA) in the following circumstances:

. For additional services beyond the initial 6 months of CoCM services, an EPA is required.
See EPA# 870001428.

o For starting a new episode of care 99492 or G0512 with less than a 6 month lapse in
services, an EPA is required. See EPA# 870001427.

o If the client does not meet the EPA criteria, prior authorization (PA) is required.
Use prior authorization (PA) in the following circumstance:

) After 12 months of CoCM services, PA is required.

Note: A psychiatric consultant working in the CoCM model may also provide
traditional services directly to the client in the same month, but may not bill for the
same time using multiple codes. The time spent on these activities for services
reported separately may not be included in the services reported using time applied
to 99492, 99493, 99494 and G0512.

Health and behavior codes
(CPT codes 96150-96155)

Effective January 1, 2019, the agency will cover health and behavior codes when provided by a
physician or licensed behavioral health provider. Providers use health and behavior codes (CPT
codes 96150-96155) when the primary diagnosis is medical and the provider is addressing the
behavioral, emotional, cognitive, and social factors important to the prevention, treatment or
management of physical health problems. The focus of the assessment is not mental health but
on the biopsychosocial factors important to physical health problems and treatments.

Use modifier HE to indicate the service is not part of a substance use disorder (SUD) or
maternity support service (MSS). If these health and behavior codes are billed with a mental
health diagnosis and the HE modifier, the agency will deny the claim.

CPT Code Short description
96150 Assess hlth/behave init
96151 Assess hlth/behave subseq
96152 Intervene hlth/behave indiv
96153 Intervene hlth/behave group
96154 Interv hlth/behav fam w/pt
96155 Interv hlth/behav fam no pt
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For additional information on code descriptions and billing for health and behavior codes, visit
the Behavioral health and recovery webpage.

Children's primary health care
(CPT codes 99201-99215)

The agency pays a higher payment rate for primary health care performed in the office setting
(CPT codes 99201-99215) for children age 20 and younger. These are the only services that are
paid at the higher rate.

If a child is younger than 60 days of age and has not been issued an individual ProviderOne
Client 1D, use the mother's ProviderOne Client ID, and put "SCI=B" in the claim notes field. Put
the child’s name, gender, and birth date in the client information fields. If the mother is enrolled
in an agency-approved managed care organization (MCQO), newborns will be enrolled in the
same MCO as their mother.

Pediatric primary care rate increase

A primary care provider rate increase is available for vaccine administration and certain pediatric
care services for clients age 18 and younger.

The rate increase is effective for dates of service beginning October 1, 2018 and ending no
sooner than June 30, 2019. Physician and non-physician practitioners are eligible for the
increase.

See the Pediatric primary care rate increase website for more information. To view the Enhanced
pediatric fee schedule, see the agency’s Physician-related/professional services billing guides
and fee schedules webpage.

Note: Providers serving clients covered by an agency-contracted managed care
organization (MCO) should contact the individual MCO for rate information.

Consultations

TB treatment services

Performed by professional providers — office visits only
The E/M codes 99201-99215 are for office visits only, and must be billed for professional

providers such as physicians (or nursing staff under a physician’s supervision), Advanced
Registered Nurse Practitioners (ARNPS), and Physician Assistants (PAS).
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Performed by professional providers — in client’s home, see home services.
Performed by nonprofessional providers — office visits and in client’s home

Health departments billing for TB treatment services provided by nonprofessional providers in
either the client’s home or in the office must bill using HCPCS code T1020 (personal care
services). Do not bill the initial visit with a modifier. Follow-up visits must be billed using
T1020 with modifier TS (follow-up services modifier). Use the appropriate ICD diagnosis code.

Critical care

(CPT codes 99291-99292)
(WAC 182-531-0450)

Note: For neonatal or pediatric critical care services, see Neonatal intensive care
unit (NICU)/Pediatric intensive care unit (PICU).

Critical care is the direct delivery and constant attention by a provider(s) for a critically ill or
critically injured patient. A critical illness or injury acutely impairs one or more vital organ
systems such that there is a high probability of imminent or life threatening deterioration in the
patient’s condition.

Critical care involves high complexity decision making to assess, manipulate, and support vital
system function(s); to treat single or multiple vital organ system failure; and/or to prevent further
life threatening deterioration of the patient’s condition.

Providing medical care to a critically ill, injured, or postoperative patient qualifies as a critical
care service only if both the illness or injury and the treatment being provided meet the above
requirements. Critical care is usually, but not always, given in a critical care area, such as the
coronary care unit, intensive care unit, pediatric intensive care unit, respiratory care unit, or the
emergency care facility. Services for a patient who is not critically ill but happens to be in a
critical care unit are reported using other appropriate E/M codes.

Billing for critical care
When billing for critical care, providers must bill using CPT codes 99291-99292:

o For the provider’s attendance during the transport of critically ill or critically injured
clients age 25 months or older to or from a facility or hospital.

. To report critical care services provided in an outpatient setting (e.g., emergency
department or office), for neonates and pediatric clients up through 24 months.

CPT® codes and descriptions only are copyright 2018 American Medical Association

68


http://apps.leg.wa.gov/wac/default.aspx?cite=182-531-0450

Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

To report the total duration of time spent by a physician providing critical care services to
a critically ill or critically injured client, even if the time spent by the physician on that
date is not continuous. For any given period of time spent providing critical care services,
the physician must devote his or her full attention to the client and cannot provide
services to any other patient during the same period of time.

Note: Surgery, stand-by, or lengthy consultation on a stable client does not
qualify as critical care.

Where is critical care performed?

Critical care is usually performed in a critical care area of a hospital, such as a(n):

Coronary care unit.
Intensive care unit.
Respiratory care unit.
Emergency care facility.

What is covered?

The agency covers:

A maximum of three hours of critical care per client, per day.

Critical care provided by the attending physician who assume(s) responsibility for the
care of a client during a life-threatening episode.

Critical care services provided by more than one physician if the services involve
multiple organ systems (unrelated diagnosis). However, in the emergency room, payment
for critical care services is limited to one physician.

The following services (with their corresponding CPT codes) are included in critical care.
Do not bill these separately:

Vascular access procedures (CPT codes 36000, 36410, 36415, 36591, and 36600)
Gastric intubation (CPT codes 43752 and 43753)
Chest X-rays (CPT codes 71010, 71015, and 71020)

Temporary transcutaneous pacing (CPT codes 92953)

CPT® codes and descriptions only are copyright 2018 American Medical Association

69



Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

The interpretation of cardiac output measurements (CPT codes 93561-93562)
Ventilator management (CPT codes 94002-94004, 94660, and 94662)
Pulse oximetry (CPT codes 94760 and 94762)

Blood gases, and information data stored in computers (e.g., ECGs, blood pressures,
hematologic data) (CPT code 99090)

Note: CPT code 43752 may be billed separately when it is the only procedure
code billed.

Domiciliary, rest home, or custodial care services

CPT codes 99304-99318 are not appropriate E/M codes for use in place of service 13 (Assisted
Living) or 14 (Group Home). Providers must use CPT codes 99324-99328 or 99334-99337 for E/M
services provided to clients in these settings.

Emergency department services

Emergency physician-related services
(CPT codes 99281-99285) (WAC 182-531-0500)

For services performed by the physician assigned to, or on call to, the emergency
department, bill the agency using CPT codes 99281-99285.

Note: For multiple emergency room (ER) visits on the same day with related
diagnoses, the time(s) of the additional visit(s) must be noted in the Claim Note
section of the electronic claim.

The agency does not pay emergency room physicians for hospital admissions (e.g., CPT
codes 99221-99223) or after-hours services (e.g., CPT codes 99050 and 99053).

Physicians who perform emergency room services must not bill modifier 54 when billing
the agency for surgical procedures.

Physicians who provide only the follow-up services for minor procedures performed in

emergency departments must bill the appropriate level of office visit code without
modifier 55.
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o The agency follows Medicare’s policy to not pay emergency room providers for the
following procedure codes: CPT codes 96360-96361 or 96365-96368.

Habilitative services

Habilitative services are those medically necessary services provided to help a client partially or
fully attain or maintain developmental age-appropriate skills that were not fully acquired due to a
congenital, genetic, or early-acquired health condition. Such services are required to maximize
the client’s ability to function in his or her environment.

For those clients in the expanded population and covered by the Alternative Benefit Plan (ABP)
only, the agency covers prosthetic and orthotic (P&O) devices and supplies, durable medical
equipment (DME) devices and supplies, and outpatient therapy (physical, occupational, and
speech) to treat one of the qualifying conditions listed in the agency’s Habilitative services
billing quide, under Client Eligibility.

Billing for habilitative services

Habilitative services must be billed using one of the qualifying diagnosis codes listed in the
agency’s Habilitative services billing guide in the primary diagnosis field on the claim.

Neurodevelopmental Centers, Outpatient Hospital Services, Physician-Related Services/Health
Care Professional Services (includes Audiology), Home Health Services, and Outpatient
Rehabilitation providers who provide physical therapy, occupational therapy, or speech language
pathology to treat a condition that qualifies for habilitative services, for a client enrolled in ABP,
must bill for these therapies according to the agency’s Habilitative services billing guide.

Services and equipment related to any of the following programs must be billed using their
specific billing guide:

° Durable Medical Equipment
° Prosthetic/Orthotic Devices and Supplies
° Complex Rehabilitation Technology

All other program requirements are applicable to a habilitative service and should be followed
unless otherwise directed (e.g., prior authorization).
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Home services

Home evaluation and management

The agency pays for home evaluation and management (CPT codes 99341-99350) only when
services are provided in place of service 12 (home).

TB treatment services — performed by professional
providers — in client’s home

When billing for TB treatment services provided by professional providers in the client’s home,
Health Departments may also bill CPT codes 99341 and 99347.

For TB treatment services performed by nonprofessional providers in client’s home, see TB
treatment services for nonprofessional providers — office or client’s home.

Hospital inpatient and observation care services
(CPT codes 99217-99239) (WAC 182-531-0750)

Inpatient admissions must meet intensity of service/severity of illness criteria for an acute
inpatient level of care. Admission status changes must be noted in the client’s chart.

Admission status

Admission status is a client’s level of care at the time of admission. Some examples of typical
types of admission status are: inpatient, outpatient observation, medical observation, outpatient
surgery or short-stay surgery, or outpatient (e.g., emergency room).

Admission status is determined by the admitting physician or practitioner. Continuous
monitoring, such as telemetry, can be provided in an observation or inpatient status; consider
overall severity of illness and intensity of service in determining admission status rather than any
single or specific intervention. Specialty inpatient areas (including intensive care unit or critical
care unit)) can be used to provide observation services. Level of care, not physical location of the
bed, dictates admission status.
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Change in admission status

A change in admission status is required when a client’s symptoms/condition and/or treatment
does not meet medical necessity criteria for the level of care the client is initially admitted to.
The documentation in the client’s medical record must support the admission status and the
services billed.

The agency does not pay for:

. Services that do not meet the medical necessity of the admission status ordered.
. Services that are not documented in the hospital medical record.
. Services greater than what is ordered by the physician or practitioner responsible for the

client’s hospital care.

Inpatient to outpatient observation

The attending physician or practitioner may make an admission status change from inpatient to
outpatient observation when:

. The attending physician/practitioner and/or the hospital’s utilization review staff
determine that an inpatient client’s symptoms/condition and treatment do not meet
medical necessity criteria for an acute inpatient level of care and do meet medical
necessity criteria for an observation level of care.

. The admission status change is made prior to, or on the next business day following,
discharge.
. The admission status change is documented in the client’s medical record by the

attending physician or practitioner. If the admission status change is made following
discharge, the document must:

v Be dated with the date of the change.

v Contain the reason the change was not made prior to discharge (e.g., due to the
discharge occurring on the weekend or a holiday).
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Outpatient observation to inpatient

The attending physician or practitioner may make an admission status change from outpatient
observation to inpatient when:

o The attending physician/practitioner and/or the hospital’s utilization review staff
determine that an outpatient observation client’s symptoms/condition and treatment meet
medical necessity criteria for an acute inpatient level of care.

. The admission status change is made prior to, or on the next business day following,
discharge.
. The admission status change is documented in the client’s medical record by the

attending physician or practitioner. If the admission status change is made following
discharge, the documentation must:

v Be dated with the date of the change.

v Contain the reason the change was not made prior to discharge (e.g., due to the
discharge occurring on the weekend or a holiday).

Inpatient or outpatient observation to outpatient

The attending physician or practitioner may make an admission status change from inpatient or
outpatient observation to outpatient when:

. The attending physician/practitioner and/or the hospital’s utilization review staff
determine that an outpatient observation or inpatient client’s symptoms/condition and
treatment do not meet medical necessity criteria for observation or acute inpatient level

of care.

. The admission status change is made prior to, or on the next business day following,
discharge.

. The admission status change is documented in the client’s medical record by the

attending physician or practitioner. If the admission status change is made following
discharge, the documentation must:

v Be dated with the date of the change.

v Contain the reason the change was not made prior to discharge (e.g., due to the
discharge occurring on the weekend or a holiday).
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Outpatient surgery/procedure to outpatient observation or inpatient

The attending physician or practitioner may make an admission status change from outpatient
surgery/procedure to outpatient observation or inpatient when:

o The attending physician/practitioner and/or the hospital’s utilization review staff
determine that the client’s symptoms/condition and/or treatment require an extended
recovery time beyond the normal recovery time for the surgery/procedure and medical
necessity for outpatient observation or inpatient level of care is met.

o The admission status change is made prior to, or on the next business day following,
discharge.
. The admission status change is documented in the client’s medical record by the

attending physician or practitioner. If the admission status change is made following
discharge, the documentation must:

v Be dated with the date of the change.

v Contain the reason the change was not made prior to discharge (e.g., due to the
discharge occurring on the weekend or a holiday).

Note: During post-payment retrospective utilization review, the agency may determine
the chronic care management is not supported by documentation in the medical record.
The agency may consider payment made in this circumstance an overpayment and
payment may be recouped or adjusted.

CPT® codes and descriptions only are copyright 2018 American Medical Association

75



Physician-Related Services/Health Care Professional Services

Payment

The agency pays for:

One inpatient hospital call per client, per day for the same or related diagnoses. The
agency does not pay separately for the hospital call if it is included in the global surgery
payment. (See Other surgical policies for information on global surgery policy.)

Professional inpatient services (CPT codes 99221-99223) during the global surgery
follow-up period only if they are performed on an emergency basis and are unrelated to
the original surgery. Use modifier 24 to indicate that the service is unrelated to the
original surgery.

Note: The agency pays providers for CPT codes 99221-99223 for scheduled
hospital admissions during the follow-up period only when billed with a modifier
24.

The agency does not pay for:

A hospital admission (CPT codes 99221-99223) and a planned surgery billed in
combination. The hospital admission is included in the global fee for the surgery.

Inpatient or observation care services [including admission and discharge services (CPT
codes 99234-99236) for stays of less than 8 hours on the same calendar date.

Other guidelines

When a hospital admission (CPT codes 99221-99223) and an emergency surgery is billed
in combination, the agency will pay when there is a decision to do surgery, the provider
has not seen the client for this condition, and modifier 57 is used. This only applies to
surgical procedures with a 90-day global period.

When a client is admitted for observation care for less than 8 hours and is discharged on
the same calendar date, providers must bill using CPT codes 99218-99220. The agency
does not pay providers separately for discharge services.

When a client is admitted for observation care and is discharged on a different calendar
date, providers must bill using CPT codes 99218-99220 and observation discharge CPT
code 99217.

When a client qualifies for an inpatient hospital admission and is discharged on a
different calendar date, providers must bill using CPT codes 99221-99233 and hospital
discharge day management CPT code 99238 or 99239.
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When a client qualifies for an inpatient hospital admission and is discharged on the same
calendar date, providers must bill using CPT codes 99234-99236. The agency does not
pay providers separately for hospital discharge day management services.

Providers must satisfy the documentation requirements for both admission to and
discharge from, inpatient or observation care in order to bill CPT codes 99234-99236.
The length of time for observation care or treatment status must also be documented.

When clients are fee-for-service (FFS) when admitted to a hospital and then enroll in an
agency managed care organization (MCQO) during the hospital stay, the entire stay for
physician services is paid FFS until the client is discharged. Enter the initial
hospitalization date in the appropriate field for the claim billing format. For billing
details, see the ProviderOne billing and resource guide.

Inpatient neonatal and pediatric critical care

Neonatal intensive care unit (NICU)/Pediatric intensive care

unit (PICU)
(CPT codes 99468-99480)
(WAC 182-531-0900)

NICU/PICU care includes management, monitoring, and treatment of the neonate/infant
including respiratory, pharmacological control of the circulatory system, enteral and parenteral
nutrition, metabolic and hematological maintenance, parent/family counseling, case management
services, and personal direct supervision of the health care team’s activities.

The agency covers:

One NICU/PICU service per client, per day.

Intensive observation, frequent interventions, and other intensive services for neonates.
Use CPT code 99477 for initial hospital care, per day, when a neonate requires intensive
observation, frequent interventions and other intensive services. Providers may report
CPT 99460 and 99477 when two distinct services are provided on the same day, but must
use modifier 25 with CPT code 99460. Bill CPT code 99460 with modifier 25 when a
normal newborn is seen after an uneventful delivery and then later the infant develops
complications and is transferred to an intensive setting for observation, frequent
interventions, and other intensive services.

NICU/PICU services when directing the care of a neonate/infant in a NICU/PICU. These
codes represent care beginning with the date of admission to the NICU/PICU.

Note: Once the infant is no longer considered critically ill, hospital care CPT
codes 99231-99233 or 99478-99480 must be used.
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Newborn resuscitation (CPT code 99464, 99465) in addition to NICU/PICU services.

The provider’s attendance during the transport of critically ill or critically injured
pediatric clients 24 months of age or younger to or from a facility or hospital (CPT code
99466 or 99467).

CPT codes 99291-99292 for critical care services provided in an outpatient setting when
the client is 24 months of age or younger.

The following services and the subsequent intensive, noncritical services (with their
corresponding CPT codes) are included in neonatal or pediatric critical care. Do not bill these
separately. Providers must follow the national CCI edits as this list is not exhaustive:

Bladder catheterization (CPT codes 51701- 51702)

Central (CPT code 36555) or peripheral vessel catheterization (CPT code 36000)
Continuous positive airway pressure (CPAP) (CPT code 94660)

Endotracheal intubation (CPT code 31500)

Initiation and management of mechanical ventilation (CPT codes 94002-94004)
Invasive or noninvasive electronic monitoring of vital signs, bedside pulmonary function
testing (CPT code 94375), and/or monitoring or interpretation of blood gases or oxygen
saturation (CPT codes 94760-94762)

Lumbar puncture (CPT code 62270)

Oral or nasogastric tube placement (CPT code 43752)

Other arterial catheters (CPT codes 36140 and 36620)

Umbilical arterial catheterization (CPT code 36660)

Umbilical venous catheterization (CPT code 36510)

Suprapubic bladder aspiration (CPT code 51100)

Surfactant administration, intravascular fluid administration (CPT codes 96360, 96361,
90780, and 90781)

Transfusion of blood components (CPT codes 36430 and 36440)

Vascular punctures (CPT codes 36420 and 36600)
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o Vascular access procedures (CPT codes 36400, 36405, and 36406)

Note: Procedure code 43752 may be billed separately when it is the only procedure
code billed.

Intensive (noncritical) low birth weight services
(CPT codes 99478-99480)

. Bill the appropriate procedure codes only once per day, per client.

o These codes represent care that begins subsequent to the admission date.

Perinatal conditions

The agency covers professional services related to conditions originating in the perinatal period
if all of the following are met:

o The services are considered to be medically necessary and would otherwise be covered
by the agency.

o Professional services are provided in an inpatient hospital (place of service 21).

. ICD diagnosis codes are listed as the primary diagnosis.

. An admission date is included on the claim.

. There are 28 or fewer days between the patient’s date of birth and the admission date

listed on the claim.

For clients who transfer between facilities for services not otherwise available, or to a higher
level of care, the original date of admission must be used on the claim to represent a continuous
episode of care. For clients greater than 28 days of age, the appropriate ICD diagnosis codes
may be listed as the secondary rather than the primary diagnosis.
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Mental Health

For coverage and billing information for mental health services for children and adults, including
evidence-based medicine, evidence-based practice, research-based practice, and evidence-based
health care (collectively “EBM?”), see the agency’s Mental health services billing guide.

Note: The reimbursement rate may differ depending on the provider’s education
level. See the Mental health services and the Physician-related/professional
services fee schedules for details.

Depression Screening
Depression screening

Structured depression screening is required for children age 12 years and older at least once
every other year. Use procedure code 96127.

Caregiver/Maternal depression screening

. Caregiver/Maternal depression screening is required at well-child checkups for
caregivers/mothers of infants up to age six months. Use procedure code 96161with EPA
number 870001424 for fee-for-service (FFS) with the infant’s ProviderOne ID number

. Caregiver/maternal depression screening completed by the caregiver’s provider during
the six months postpartum and billed under the caregiver’s Provider One ID number. Use
procedure code 96160 with EPA number 870001424.

For further information, see the Early and periodic screening, diagnosis and treatment (EPSDT)
billing guide and the Mental health services billing guide.

Services provided to an MCO client during BHO-approved
admissions

How do | bill the professional mental health services for an inpatient MCO
client?

The agency pays for psychiatric services provided by a psychiatrist, psychologist, or psychiatric
ARNP to an MCO client during the BHO-authorized admission. Expedited prior authorization is
required. See EPA#870001369 for coverage criteria. If these services are provided by any other
provider during a BHO-authorized admission, the services must be billed to the MCO.
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Newborn care
(CPT 99460, 99461)

To assist providers in billing CPT codes with "newborn” in the description, the agency defines a
newborn as 28 days old or younger.

Newborn diagnosis codes are to be used as the primary diagnosis during the newborn 28-day
period. After 28 days and throughout the life of the patient, a newborn code may be used as an
additional diagnosis if the condition is still present.

The agency covers:

. One newborn evaluation per newborn when they are not discharged on the same day
using either CPT code 99460 for hospital or birthing center or CPT code 99461 for home
births.

o Subsequent hospital care (other than initial evaluation or discharge) using CPT code
99462.

. One newborn evaluation and discharge per newborn performed in the hospital or birthing

center on the same day using CPT code 99463.

Billing for infants not yet assigned a ProviderOne client ID

Use the mother’s ProviderOne Client ID for a newborn if the infant has not yet been issued a
ProviderOne Client ID. Enter indicator SCI1=B in the Comments section of the claim to indicate
that the mom’s ProviderOne Client ID is being used for the infant. Put the child’s name, gender,
and birthdate in the client information fields. When using a mom’s ProviderOne Client ID for
twins, triplets, etc., use the following claim indicators to identify the infant being treated:
SCI=BA for twin A, SCI=BB for twin B, and SCI=BC for a third infant in the case of triplets,
using a separate claim for each. Note: For a mother enrolled in an agency managed care
organization (MCO), the MCO is responsible for providing medical coverage for the
newborn(s).

For more information on billing for newborns and for newborns who will be placed in foster
care, see the Inpatient hospital services billing guide.
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Does the agency pay for newborn screening tests?

Yes. The initial screening is typically billed through the hospital.

For newborns born at a birthing center or at home, the Washington State Department of Health
(DOH) will bill the agency directly for the screening test using HCPCS code S3620. The
midwife or physician will collect the blood for the newborn screening and send it to DOH.

For subsequent screenings done in an outpatient setting, the provider may bill the agency directly
for the screening test using HCPCS code S3620.

The newborn screening panel includes:

. Biotinidase deficiency

. Congenital adrenal hyperplasia (CAH)
o Congenital hypothyroidism

o Homocystinuria

. Phenylketonuria (PKU)

. Galactosemisa

. Hemoglobinopathies

o Homocystinuria

. Maple Syrup Urine Disease (MSUD)
. Medium chain acyl-CoA dehydrogenase deficiency (MCAD deficiency)
. Severe combined immunodeficiency (SCID)

Note: Payment includes two tests for two different dates of service, allowed once
per newborn. Do not bill HCPCS code S3620 if the baby is born in the hospital. This
code is only for outpatient services in birthing centers, physician offices, and homes
in which midwives provide home births.

Physicals for clients of DSHS’ Developmental
Disabilities Administration

The agency covers one physical every 12 months for clients of the Developmental Disabilities

Administration (DDA) within the Department of Social and Health Services. Use HCPCS code
T1023 with modifier HI and the appropriate ICD diagnosis code Z13.4 or Z13.89 to bill for an

annual exam.
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Physician care plan oversight
(CPT codes 99375, 99378, and 99380) (WAC 182-531-1150)

The agency covers:

. Physician care plan oversight services once per client, per month.
v A plan of care must be established by the home health agency, hospice, or nursing
facility.
v The provider must perform 30 or more minutes of oversight services for the client

each calendar month.
The agency does not cover:

. Physician care plan oversight services of less than 30 minutes per calendar month (CPT
codes 99374, 99377, and 99379).

. Physician care plan oversight services provided by more than one provider during the global
surgery payment period, unless the care plan oversight is unrelated to the surgery.

Physician supervision of a patient requiring complex and
multidisciplinary care modalities

The agency covers CPT codes 99339 and 99340 with prior authorization. For supervision
services that are less than 30 minutes, use code 99339; and for services exceeding 30 minutes,
use code 99340. There is a unit limit of one unit of CPT 99339 or one unit of CPT 99340 per
calendar month. Claims are subject to post-payment review.

Clear documentation of care plan oversight is required by the agency, including:

Time allocation.

Care plans.

Review of diagnostic reports and laboratory studies.

Treatment-related communications with other health care professionals and caregivers.
Adjustment of medical therapy.
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CPT Short Description
Code

99339 | Individual physician supervision of a patient (patient not present) in home,
domiciliary or rest home requiring complex and multidisciplinary care modalities
involving regular physician development and/or revision of care plans, review of
subsequent reports of patient status, review of related laboratory and other studies,
communication (including telephone calls) for purposes of assessment or care
decisions with health care professional(s), family member(s), surrogate decision
maker(s) and/or key caregiver(s) involved in patient’s care, integration of new
information into the medical treatment plan and/or adjustment of medical therapy,
within a calendar month; 15-29 minutes
99340 | Within a calendar month; 30 minutes or more

Preventative medicine services

HIV/AIDS counseling/testing
(CPT code 99401) (WAC 182-531-0600)

The agency covers two sessions of risk factor reduction counseling (CPT code 99401)
counseling per client, each time tested (i.e., one pre- and one post-HIV/AIDS counseling/testing
session). Use ICD diagnosis code Z71.7 when billing CPT code 99401 for HIV/AIDS
counseling.

The agency does not pay for HIV/AIDS counseling when billed with an E/M service unless the
client is being seen on the same day for a medical problem and the E/M service is billed with a
separately identifiable diagnosis code and with modifier 25.

See the agency’s HIV/AIDS case management billing guide for additional information on
HIV/AIDS case management billing.
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Prolonged services
(CPT codes 99354-99357) (WAC 182-531-1350)

Prolonged services with direct patient contact

The agency covers prolonged services:

. Up to three hours per client, per diagnosis, per day.

Note: The time counted toward payment for prolonged E/M services includes
only direct face-to-face contact between the provider and the client, whether or
not the services were continuous.

o Only when the provider performs one of the services listed below for the client on the
same day:
Prolonged CPT Code
Outpatient Other CPT Code(s)
99354 99201-99215, 99241-99245, 99324-99337, 99341-
99350, 90815
99355 99354 and one of the E/M codes required for 99354
Prolonged C_:PT Code Other CPT Code(s)
Inpatient
99218-99220, 99221-99233, 99251-99255, 99304-
99356
99310
99357 99356 and one of the E/M codes required for 99356

Note: Both the prolonged services CPT code and any of the “Other CPT
Code(s)” listed above must be billed on the same claim.
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Physician standby services
(CPT code 99360) (WAC 182-531-1250)

The agency covers physician standby services when those services are requested by another
physician and involve prolonged physician attendance without direct (face-to-face) client
contact.

Note: The standby physician cannot provide care or services to other clients

during the standby period.
Limitations
. Standby services of less than 30 minutes are not covered.
. After the first 30 minutes, subsequent periods of standby services are covered only when

a full 30 minutes of standby is provided for each unit billed.

The agency does not cover physician standby services when:

. The provider performs a surgery that is subject to the global surgery policy.

. Billed in addition to any other procedure code, with the exception of CPT codes 99460
and 99465.

o When the service results in an admission to a neonatal intensive care unit (CPT code
99468) on the same day.
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Telemedicine
(WAC 182-531-1730)

What is telemedicine?

Telemedicine is when a health care practitioner uses HIPAA-compliant, interactive, real-time audio
and video telecommunications (including web-based applications) or store and forward technology
to deliver covered services that are within his or her scope of practice to a client at a site other than

the site where the provider is located.

If the service is provided through store and forward technology, there must be an associated office
visit between the client and the referring health care provider.

Using telemedicine when it is medically necessary enables the health care practitioner and the client
to interact in real-time communication as if they were having a face-to-face session. Telemedicine
allows agency clients, particularly those in medically underserved areas of the state, improved
access to essential health care services that may not otherwise be available without traveling long
distances.

The agency does not cover the following services as telemedicine:

o Email, audio only telephone, and facsimile transmissions
. Installation or maintenance of any telecommunication devices or systems
o Purchase, rental, or repair of telemedicine equipment

Who is eligible for telemedicine?

Fee-for-service clients are eligible for medically necessary covered health care services delivered
via telemedicine. The referring provider is responsible for determining and documenting that
telemedicine is medically necessary. As a condition of payment, the client must be present and
participating in the telemedicine visit. Clients under the Family Planning, TAKE CHARGE, First
Steps, and School-Based Health Care Services programs are eligible for telemedicine through fee-
for-service.

The agency will not pay separately for telemedicine for services covered under an agency-
contracted managed care plan. Clients enrolled in an agency-contracted managed care
organization (MCO) are identified as such in ProviderOne. MCO enrollees must have all services
arranged and provided by their primary care providers (PCP). Contact the MCO regarding
whether or not the plan will authorize telemedicine coverage for services covered under the plan.
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When does the agency cover telemedicine?

The agency covers telemedicine when it is used to substitute for an in-person face-to-face,
hands-on encounter for only those services specifically listed in this telemedicine section. Clients
enrolled in an agency-contracted MCO must contact the MCO regarding whether or not the plan
will authorize telemedicine coverage.

What are the documentation requirements?

The documentation requirements are the same as those listed in Evaluation and management
documentation and billing, in addition to the following:

Verification that the service was provided via telemedicine

The location of the client and a note of any medical personnel with the client

The location of the provider

The names and credentials (MD, ARNP, RN, PA, CNA, etc.) of all people involved in
the telemedicine visit, and their role in the encounter at both the originating and distant
sites

Originating site (location of client)
What is an originating site?

An originating site is the physical location of the eligible agency client at the time the
professional service is provided by a physician or practitioner through telemedicine. Approved
originating sites are:

Clinics

Community mental health/chemical dependency settings
Dental offices

Federally qualified health centers (FQHC)

Homes or any location determined appropriate by the individual receiving service
Hospitals (inpatient and outpatient)
Neurodevelopmental centers

Physician or other health professional’s offices

Rural health clinics (RHC)

Schools

Skilled nursing facilities
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Is the originating site paid for telemedicine?

Yes. The originating site is paid an originating site facility fee per completed transmission. The
agency does not pay the originating site facility fee to the client in any setting.

How does the originating site bill the agency for the originating site facility
fee?

o Hospital outpatient: When the originating site is a hospital outpatient agency, payment
for the originating site facility fee will be paid according to the maximum allowable fee
schedule. To receive payment for the originating site facility fee, outpatient hospital
providers must bill revenue code 0780 on the same line as HCPCS code Q3014.

o Hospital inpatient, skilled nursing facility, home, or location determined
appropriate by the individual receiving service: There is no payment to the originating
site for the originating site facility fee in these settings.

. Critical access hospitals: When the originating site is a critical access hospital outpatient
agency, payment is separate from the cost-based payment methodology. To receive
payment for the originating site facility fee, critical access hospitals must bill revenue
code 0789 on the same line as HCPCS code Q3014.

. FQHCs and RHCs: When the originating site is an FQHC or RHC, bill for the
originating site facility fee using HCPCS code Q3014. This is not considered an FQHC
or RHC service and is not paid as an encounter.

o Physicians’ or other health professional offices: When the originating site is a
physician’s office, bill for the originating site facility fee using HCPCS code Q3014.

. Other settings: When the originating site is an approved telemedicine site, bill for the
originating site facility fee using HCPCS Q3014.

If a provider from the originating site performs a separately identifiable service for the client on

the same day as telemedicine, documentation for both services must be clearly and separately
identified in the client’s medical record.
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Distant site (location of consultant)

What is a distant site?

A distant site is the physical location of the health care professional providing the health care
service to an eligible agency client through telemedicine.

What services are covered using telemedicine?

The agency reimburses medically necessary covered services through telemedicine when the
service is provided by a Washington Apple Health provider and is within their scope of practice.

How does the distant site bill the agency for the services delivered through
telemedicine?

The payment amount for the professional service provided through telemedicine by the provider
at the distant site is equal to the current fee schedule amount for the service provided. Submit
claims for telemedicine services using the appropriate CPT or HCPCS code for the professional
service.

Use place of service (POS) 02 to indicate that a billed service was furnished as a telemedicine
service from a distant site.

The agency discontinued the use of the GT modifier for claims submitted for professional
services (services billed on a CMS-1500 claim form, when submitting paper claims). Beginning
January 1, 2018, distant site practitioners billing for telemedicine services under the Critical
Access Hospital (CAH) optional payment method must use the GT modifier. See the agency’s
ProviderOne billing and resource guide for more information on submitting claims to the agency.
See the agency’s Inpatient hospital billing guide for more information on billing for services
under the CAH optional payment method.

Follow CMS guidance for modifiers if Medicare is the primary insurance.

Add modifier 95 (via interactive audio and video telecommunications system) if the distant site
is designated as a nonfacility.

Nonfacility providers must add modifier 95 to the claim to receive the nonfacility payment.
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Store and Forward

Store and Forward is the transmission of medical information to be reviewed at a later time by a
physician or practitioner at a distant site. A client’s medical information may include, but is not
limited to, video clips, still images, x-rays, laboratory results, audio clips, and text. The physician
or practitioner at the distant site reviews the case without the client present.

The agency pays for Store and Forward for teledermatology.
The agency pays for Store and Forward when all of the following conditions are met:

o It is associated with an office visit between the eligible client and the referring health care
provider. The associated visit can be done in person or via asynchronous telemedicine
and include one or more of the following types of information: video clips, still images,
x-rays, MRIs, electrocardiograms and electroencephalograms, laboratory results, audio
clips, and text. The visit results in a documented care plan that is communicated back to
the referring provider.

o The transmission of protected health information is HIPPA compliant.

o Written informed consent is obtained from the client that store and forward technology
will be used and who the consulting provider is.

If the consultation results in a face-to-face visit in person or via telemedicine with the specialist
within 60 days of the Store and Forward consult, the agency does not pay for the store and
forward consultation.

Teledermatology does not include single-mode consultations by telephone calls, images
transmitted via facsimile machines, or electronic mail.

Teledermatology services provided via store and forward telecommunications system must be
billed with modifier GQ.

Only the portion(s) rendered from the distant site are billed with modifier GQ. The sending
provider bills as usual with the E&M and no modifier. The use of modifier GQ does not alter
reimbursement for the CPT or HCPCS code billed.

The POS 02 must be used to indicate the location where health services are provided through
store and forward technology. The POS 02 code does not apply to the originating site.

Claims will be denied if a bill is submitted for Store and Forward services with POS code
02 but without the GQ modifier.

The agency may perform a post-pay review on any claim to ensure the above conditions were
met.
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The following codes are covered for teledermatology:

Procedure
Code
E/M Services
99241-99243 | Office consultation, new or established patient

99251-99253 | Initial inpatient consultation
99211-99214 | Office or other outpatient visit
99231-99233 | Subsequent hospital care

Short Description

Note: Teledermatology requires expedited prior authorization (EPA). See EPA
8700014109.
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Anesthesia

(WAC 182-531-0300)

General anesthesia

. The agency requires providers to use anesthesia CPT® codes 00100-01999 to bill for
anesthesia services paid with base and time units. Do not use the surgical procedure code
with an anesthesia modifier to bill for the anesthesia procedure.

. The agency pays for CPT code 01922 for noninvasive imaging or radiation therapy when
either of the following applies:

v The client is 17 years of age or younger.
v There are client-specific reasons why the procedure cannot be performed without
anesthesia services. Documentation must be kept in the client's medical record.

. The agency pays providers for covered anesthesia services performed by one of the
following:

v Anesthesiologist

v Certified registered nurse anesthetist (CRNA)

v Other providers who have a contract with the agency to provide anesthesia
services (See also Oral Surgery)

. For each client, the anesthesia provider must do all of the following:
v Perform a pre-anesthetic examination and evaluation
v Prescribe the anesthesia plan
v Personally participate in the most demanding aspects of the anesthesia plan,
including, induction and emergence
v Ensure that any procedures in the anesthesia plan that he or she does not perform are

done by a qualified individual as defined in program operating instructions
Monitor the course of anesthesia administration at frequent intervals

Remain physically present and available for immediate diagnosis and treatment of
emergencies

v Provide indicated postanesthesia care

AN

. The anesthesia provider may direct no more than four anesthesia services concurrently.
The anesthesia provider may not perform any other services while directing these
services, other than attending to medical emergencies and other limited services as
allowed by Medicare policy.
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The anesthesia provider must document in the client's medical record that the medical
direction requirements were met. Providers do not need to submit documentation with
each claim to substantiate these requirements.

Anesthesia time begins when the anesthesia provider starts to physically prepare the client
for the induction of anesthesia in the operating room area or its equivalent. When there is a
break in continuous anesthesia care, blocks of time may be summed as long as there is
continuous monitoring of the client within the blocks of time. An example of this includes,
but is not limited to, the time a client spends in an anesthesia induction room or under the
care of an operating room nurse during a surgical procedure. Anesthesia time ends when
the anesthesia provider or surgeon is no longer in constant attendance (i.e. when the client
can be safely placed under postoperative supervision).

Do not bill CPT codes 01953 or 01996 with an anesthesia modifier or with the time in the
"units" field. The agency has assigned flat fees for these codes.

The agency does not adopt any ASA RVG codes that are not included in the CPT book. Bill
all anesthesia codes according to the descriptions published in the current CPT book. When
there are differences in code descriptions between the CPT book and the ASA RVG, the
agency follows CPT code descriptions.

The agency does not pay providers for anesthesia services when these services are billed
using the CPT surgery, radiology, and/or medicine codes with anesthesia modifiers.
Continue to use the appropriate anesthesia modifier with anesthesia CPT codes.

Exception: Anesthesia providers may bill CPT pain management/other services
procedure codes that are not paid with base and time units. These services are
paid as a procedure using RBRVS methodology. Do not bill time in the unit field
or use anesthesia modifiers.

When billing for sterilization, details regarding anesthesia are located in the
Sterilization supplemental billing guide.

When multiple surgical procedures are performed during the same period of anesthesia,
bill the surgical procedure with the greatest base value, along with the total time in whole
minutes.

When more than one anesthesia provider is present, the agency pays each provider 50%
of the allowed amount. The agency limits payment in this circumstance to 100% of the
total allowed payment for the service.

Providers must report the number of actual anesthesia minutes (calculated to the next
whole minute) in the appropriate field on the claim. The agency calculates the base units.
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Note: When billing for Medicare crossovers, remember that Medicare pays per
the base units and the agency pays per minute of anesthesia. When billing a
Medicare crossover on a Direct Data Entry (DDE) claim, bill the agency using
minutes in the unit field. When billing a Medicare crossover on a HIPAA 837P
transaction, bill units the same as if billing Medicare.

Regional anesthesia

. Bill the agency the appropriate procedure code (e.g. epidural CPT code 62326) with no
time units and no anesthesia modifier. The agency determines payment by using the
procedure’s maximum allowable fee, not anesthesia base and time units.

. Local nerve block CPT code 64450 (other than digital and metacarpal) for subregional
anatomic areas (such as the hand, wrist, ankle, foot and vagina) is included in the global
surgical package and is not paid separately.

Moderate sedation

Moderate sedation is a drug induced depression of consciousness performed while the patient
responds purposefully to verbal commands, either alone or accompanied by light tactile
stimulation. Moderate sedation does not include minimal sedation, deep sedation, or monitored

anesthesia care.

Providers must report the appropriate CPT or HCPCS code that describes the moderate sedation
services provided. Moderate sedation services are provided in combination with and in support
of a procedural service, consistent with CPT guidance.

Moderate sedation is covered when medically necessary.
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Other

o Patient acuity does not affect payment levels. Qualifying circumstances (CPT codes
99100, 99116, 99135, and 99140) are considered bundled and are not paid separately.

. The agency follows Medicare’s policy of not paying surgeons for anesthesia services.
Claims for anesthesia services with modifier 47 will be denied. Under Medicare's
payment policy, separate payment for local, regional, or digital block or general
anesthesia administered by the surgeon is not allowed. These services are considered
included in the RBRVS payments for the procedure.

. When billing for anesthesia services using CPT unlisted anesthesia code 01999,
providers must attach documentation (operative report) to their claim indicating what
surgical procedure was performed that required the anesthesia, in order to receive
payment. The agency will determine payment amount after review of the documentation.

Teaching anesthesiologists

The agency pays teaching anesthesiologists for supervision of anesthesiology residents as
follows:

° When supervising one resident only, the teaching anesthesiologist must bill the agency
the appropriate anesthesia procedure code with modifier AA. Payment to the teaching
anesthesiologist will be 100% of the allowed amount.

° When supervising two or more residents concurrently, the teaching anesthesiologist
must bill the agency the appropriate anesthesia procedure codes with modifier QK.
Payment to the teaching anesthesiologist will be 50% of the allowed amount for each
case supervised.
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Physician fee schedule payment for services of teaching
physicians

General rule: If a resident physician participates in providing a service in a teaching setting,
physician fee schedule payment is made only if a teaching physician is present during the key
portion of any service or procedure for which payment is sought.

. Surgical, high-risk, or other complex procedures: The teaching physician must be
present during all critical portions of the procedure and immediately available to furnish
services during the entire service or procedure.

v Surgery: The teaching physician's presence is not required during opening and
closing of the surgical field.

v Procedures performed through an endoscope: The teaching physician must be
present during the entire viewing.

o Evaluation and management services: The teaching physician must be present during
the portion of the service that determines the level of service billed. (However, in the case
of evaluation and management services furnished in hospital outpatient departments and
certain other ambulatory settings, the requirements of 42 C.F.R. 8415.174 apply.)

Anesthesia for dental

General anesthesia is allowed when provided by an anesthesiology provider in a hospital for
dental admissions. To bill for dental anesthesia provided in a hospital, providers must use CPT
anesthesia code 00170 with the appropriate anesthesia modifier.

See the agency’s Dental-related services billing guide for information on billing for office-based
anesthesia for dental procedures.

Note: Bill the agency directly for dental anesthesia for all clients, including those
enrolled in an agency-contracted managed care organization.
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Anesthesia for maternity
(WAC 182-531-0300(9))

. The agency pays a maximum of 6 hours (360 minutes) of anesthesia for labor and
delivery time (CPT codes 01960, 01961, 01967 and 01968) per delivery, including
multiple births and/or cesarean section delivery.

Exception: The following obstetrical anesthesia codes are not subject to the 6-
hour (360 minute) limitation: CPT codes 01962-01966 or 019609.

. When billing more than one time-limited anesthesia code, the total time may not exceed 6
hours (360 minutes).

o Bill the applicable CPT anesthesia code with applicable modifier and time. To determine
time for obstetric epidural anesthesia during normal labor and delivery and C-sections,
time begins with insertion and ends with removal for a maximum of 6 hours per delivery.

. CPT codes 01968 and 01969 are anesthesia add-on codes to be used for cesarean delivery
and cesarean hysterectomy following anesthesia given for a planned vaginal delivery. An
additional base of 3 is allowed for 01968 and an additional base of 5 is allowed for
01969, in conjunction with the base of 5 for 01967. The time involved with each portion
of the procedure should be reported with the appropriate CPT code.

For example: When a physician starts a planned vaginal delivery (CPT code
01967) and it results in a cesarean delivery (CPT code 01968), both of these
procedures may be billed. However, if both an anesthesiologist and a certified
registered nurse assistant (CRNA) are involved, each provider bills only for those
services he/she performed. The sum of the payments for each procedure will not
exceed the agency’s maximum allowable fee.

o Anesthesia time for sterilization is added to the time for the delivery when the two
procedures are performed during the same operative session. If the sterilization and
delivery are performed during different operative sessions, the time is calculated
separately.
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Anesthesia for radiological procedures
(WAC 182-531-0300 (2) and (7))

General anesthesia is allowed for radiological procedures for children and/or noncooperative
clients when the medically necessary procedure cannot be performed unless the client is
anesthetized.

Providers must use the anesthesia CPT code 01922 when providing general anesthesia for
noninvasive imaging or radiation therapy. Do not bill the radiological procedure code (e.g., CPT
code 71010) with an anesthesia modifier to bill for the anesthesia procedure. When using CPT
code 01922 for noninvasive imaging or radiation therapy, one of the following must be met:

o The client must be 17 years of age or younger.
. A statement of the client-specific reasons why the procedure cannot be performed

without anesthesia services must be kept in the client's medical record and made available
to the agency on request.

Anesthesia payment calculation for services paid
with base and time units

. The agency’s current anesthesia conversion factor is $21.20.
. Anesthesia time is paid using one minute per unit
o Total anesthesia payment is calculated by adding the base value for the anesthesia

procedure with the actual time. Bill time in total minutes only, rounded to the next
whole minute. Do not bill the procedure’s base units.

The following table illustrates how to calculate the anesthesia payment:

Payment Calculation

Multiply base units by 15.

Add total minutes to value from step A.

Divide anesthesia conversion factor by 15, to obtain the rate per minute.
Multiply total from Step B by the rate per minute in Step C.

o|o|w|>

Anesthesia conversion factor is based on 15-minute time units.
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surgery

(WAC 182-531-1700)

The agency requires prior authorization for selected surgical procedures. Providers must check
the Physician-related services fee schedule for those surgical services that require either prior
authorization (PA) or expedited prior authorization (EPA).

Smoking cessation

Nicotine use is a strong contraindication to spine surgeries. Patients undergoing cervical fusions
and repeat fusions for radiculopathy are required to abstain from nicotine for four weeks before
surgery. The agency covers smoking cessation which can include free counseling and
prescription drugs. See Behavior change intervention - smoking cessation.

Pain management services

. Pain management services and selected surgical services that are commonly performed
by anesthesiologists and CRNAs are not paid with anesthesia base and time units. These
services are paid using the agency’s assigned maximum allowable fee for the procedure
code.

o When billing for pain management and other services that are payable using the agency’s
assigned maximum allowable fee, do not use anesthesia modifiers. The agency denies
claims for these services billed with an anesthesia modifier.

. Two postoperative procedures for pain management are allowed during the same
inpatient stay. Only one (1) unit may be billed per procedure. Do NOT bill time.

Pain management procedure codes

The listings shown below are not guaranteed to be all-inclusive and are provided for convenience
purposes only.

The procedure codes listed in the following table with an asterisk (*) are limited to two (2)
during the postoperative period while the client is admitted to the hospital. Do not bill modifier
59, XE, XS, XP, or XU with any of these procedure codes.
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Procedure
Code Short Description
11981* | Insert drug implant device

11982* | Remove drug implant device

11983* | Remove/insert drug implant

20526* | Ther injection carp tunnel

20550 Inj tendon/ligament

20551 Inj tendon origin/insertion

20552 Inj trigger point 1/2 muscl

20553 Inject trigger points 3/>

20600 Drain/inject joint/bursa

20605 Drain/inject joint/bursa

20610 Drain/inject joint/bursa

20612 Aspirate/inj ganglion cyst

27096 Inject sacroiliac joint

61790* | Treat trigeminal nerve

62264* | Epidural lysis on single day

62270 Spinal fluid tap diagnostic

62272 Drain cerebro spinal fluid

62273* | Inject epidural patch

62280* | Treat spinal cord lesion

62281* | Treat spinal cord lesion

62282* | Treat spinal canal lesion

62284 Injection for myelogram

62290 Inject for spine disk x-ray

62291 Inject for spine disk x-ray

62320* | Inject spine cerv/thoracic

62322* | Inject spine lumbar/sacral

62324* | Inject spine w/cath, c/t

62326* | Inject spine w/cath Imb/scrl

62350* | Implant spinal canal cath

62351* | Implant spinal canal cath

62355* | Remove spinal canal catheter

62360* | Insert spine infusion device

62361* | Implant spine infusion pump

62362* | Implant spine infusion pump

62365* | Remove spine infusion device

63650* | Implant neuroelectrodes

63655* | Implant neuroelectrodes

63685* | Insrt/redo spine n generator

63688* Revise/remove neuroreceiver

64400* | N block inj trigeminal

64402* | N block inj facial

64405* | N block inj occipital

64408* | N block inj vagus
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Procedure
Code Short Description
64410* | N block inj phrenic

64412* | N block inj spinal accessor

64413* | N block inj cervical plexus

64415* | N block inj brachial plexus

64416* | N block cont infuse b plex

64417* | N block inj axillary

64418* | N block inj suprascapular

64420* | N block inj intercost sng

64421* | N block inj intercost mlt

64425* | N block inj ilio-ing/hypogi

64430* | N block inj pudendal

64435* | N block inj paracervical

64445* | N block inj sciatic sng

64446* | N blk inj sciatic cont inf

64447* | N block inj fem single

64448* | N block inj fem cont inf

64449* | N block inj lumbar plexus

64450* | N block other peripheral

64479* | Inj foramen epidural c/t

64480* | Inj foramen epidural add-on

64483* | Inj foramen epidural I/s

64484* | Inj forament epidural add-on

64505* | N block spenopalatine gangl

64508* | N block carotid sinus s/p

64510* | N block stellate ganglion

64517* | N block stellage ganglion

64520* N block lumbar/thoracic

64530* | N block inj celiac pelus

64553* | Implant neuroelectrodes

64555* | Implant neuroelectrodes

64561* | Implant neuroelectrodes

64565* | Implant neuroelectrodes

64575* | Implant neuroelectrodes (PA)

64580* | Implant neuroelectrodes (PA)

64581* | Implant neuroelectrodes (PA)

64585* | Revised/remove neuroelectrode (PA)

64590* | Insrt/redo pn/gastr stimul (PA)

64595* | Revise/rmv pn/gastr stimul (PA)

64600* | Injection treatment of nerve

64605* | Injection treatment of nerve

64610* | Injection treatment of nerve

64612* | Destroy nerve face muscle

64616* | Chemodenerv musc neck dyston
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Procedure

Code Short Description
64617* | Chemodener muscle larynx emg
64620* | Injection treatment of nerve
64630* | Injection treatment of nerve
64640* | Injection treatment of nerve
64680* | Injection treatment of nerve
64681* | Injection treatment of nerve
64802* | Remove sympathetic nerves
64804* | Remove sympathetic nerves
64809* | Remove sympathetic nerves
64818* | Remove sympathetic nerves

Other Services

Procedure

Code Short Description
36400 Bl draw < 3 yrs fem/jugular
36420 Vein access cutdown < 1 yr
36425 Vein access cutdown > 1 yr
36555 Bl exchange/transfuse non-nb
36566 Insert tunneled cv cath
36568 Insert picc cath
36580 Replace cvad cath
36584 Replace picc cath
36589 Removal tunneled cv cath
36600 Withdrawal of arterial blood
36620 Insertion catheter artery
36625 Insertion catheter artery
36660 Insertion catheter artery
62263 Epidural lysis mult sessions
62287 Percutaneous discectomy
63600 Remove spinal cord lesion
76000 Fluoroscope examination
76496 Fluoroscopic procedure
77001 Fluoroguide for vein device
77002 Needle localization by xray
77003 Fluoroguide for spine inject
93503 Insert/place heart catheter
95970 Analyze neurostim no prog
95990 Spin/brain pump refil & main

These codes are paid as a procedure using the agency’s maximum allowable fee, not with base units
and time.
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Interoperative or postoperative pain management

The agency covers interoperative and postoperative pain control using a spinal injection or
infusion (CPT® 62320, 62322, 62324, and 62326). Expedited prior authorization (EPA) is
required. See EPA #870001351. If the client does not meet the EPA criteria, prior authorization
(PA) is required (see Prior authorization). Authorization requests must be submitted to the
agency, not Qualis Health.

Registered Nurse First Assistants

Registered Nurse First Assistants (RNFAS) are allowed to assistant at surgeries within their
scope of practice. Use modifier AS to bill the agency for these services.

New RNFA providers must meet all of the following criteria:

. Licensed in Washington State as a Registered Nurse in good standing
. Work under the direct supervision of the performing surgeon
o Hold current certification as a certified nurse operating room (CNOR)

Submit all of the following documentation to the agency along with the Core Provider
Agreement:

o Proof of current certification as a CNOR from the Certification Board Perioperative
Nursing
. Proof of successful completion of an RNFA program that meets the Association of

Perioperative Registered Nurses (AORN) standards for RN first assistant education
programs. (See Perioperative Standards and Recommended Practices, Denver, CO:

AORN)

o Proof of allied health personnel privileges in the hospital where the surgeries are
performed

o Proof of liability insurance
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Billing/Payment

Bilateral procedures

. If a procedure is done bilaterally and is identified by its terminology as bilateral (e.g.
CPT codes 27395 or 52290), do not bill the procedure with modifier 50.

. If a procedure is done bilaterally and is not identified by its terminology as a bilateral
procedure, bill the procedure using modifier 50 on one line only or include modifier LT
or RT on the separate lines when the surgical procedure is performed on both sides.

o Use modifiers LT and RT to indicate left and right for unilateral procedures.

Bundled services

The following procedure codes are bundled within the payment for the surgical procedure during
the global period. Do not bill these codes separately unless one of the conditions on the
following page exists:

Procedure Code Short Description
E/M Services
99211-99223

Office visits, initial hospital observation care, and initial
hospital inpatient care

Subsequent hospital care, observation or inpatient care
services, and hospital discharge services

99231-99239

99241-99245 Office consultations
99291-99292 Critical care services.
99307-99310 Subsequent nursing facility care
99324-99337 Domiciliary, rest home, or custodial care services
99347-99350 Home services
Ophthalmological Services
92012-92014 | General ophthalmological services
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The E/M codes may be allowed if there is a separately identifiable reason for the additional E/M
service unrelated to the surgery. In these cases, the E/M code must be billed with one of the
following modifiers:

Modifier Description

24 Unrelated E/M service by the same physician during a postoperative period
(reason for the E/M service must be unrelated to the procedure)

25 Significant, separately identifiable E/M service by the same physician on the same
day of a procedure (reason for the E/M service must be unrelated to the
procedure)

57 Decision for surgery (only applies to surgeries with a 90-day global period)

79 Unrelated procedure or service by the same physician during the postoperative
period

Professional inpatient services (CPT codes 99221-99223) are payable only during the
global follow-up period if they are performed on an emergency basis (i.e. they are not
payable for scheduled hospital admissions).

Bundled procedure codes are not payable during the global surgery payment period.

A provider (other than the surgeon) who provides all postoperative care (including all inpatient
postoperative care) before discharge, must bill subsequent hospital care codes (CPT codes
99231-99233) for the inpatient hospital care, and the surgical code with modifier 55 for the post-
discharge care. The surgeon must bill the surgery code with modifier 54.

Providers who perform only the follow-up services for minor procedures performed in
emergency agencies must bill the appropriate level E/M code. These services are not
included in the global surgical payment.

The provider who performs the emergency room service must bill for the surgical
procedure without using modifier 54.

Preoperative and postoperative critical care services provided during a global period for a
seriously ill or injured client are not considered related to a surgical procedure and are
paid separately when all of the following apply:

v The client is critically ill or injured and requires the constant attendance of the
provider.

v The critical care is unrelated to the specific anatomic injury or general surgical
procedure performed.
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v The client is potentially unstable or has conditions that could pose a significant
threat to life or risk of prolonged impairment.

Bill the appropriate critical care codes with either modifier 24 or 25.
o The agency allows separate payment for:
v The initial evaluation to determine need for surgery.

v Preoperative visits that occur two or more days before the surgery. Use the
specific medical diagnosis for the client. Do not use Z01.89.

v Postoperative visits for problems unrelated to the surgery.

v Postoperative visits for services that are not included in the normal course of
treatment for the surgery.

v Services of other providers, except when more than one provider furnishes
services that are included in a global package (see modifiers 54 and 55).

Global surgery payment
Global surgery payment includes all the following services:
. The surgical procedure

o For major surgeries (90-day global period), preoperative visits (all sites of service) that
occur the day before or the day of the surgery

o For minor surgeries (less than 90-day global period), preoperative visits (all sites of
service) that occur on the day of surgery

. Services by the primary surgeon (all sites of service) during the postoperative period
o Postoperative dressing changes, including all of the following:

v Local incision care and removal of operative packs
Removal of cutaneous sutures, staples, lines, wires, tubes, drains and splints;

v

v Insertion, irrigation and removal of urinary catheters, routine peripheral 1V lines,
nasogastric and rectal tubes

v

Change and removal of tracheostomy tubes
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o Additional medical or surgical services required because of complications that do not
require additional operating room procedures

Note: Casting materials are not part of the global surgery policy and are paid
separately.

Global surgery payment period

. The global surgery payment period applies to any provider who participates in the
surgical procedure. These providers include:

The surgeon.

The assistant surgeon (modifiers 80, 81, or 82).
Two surgeons (modifier 62).

Team surgeons (modifier 66).
Anesthesiologists and CRNAs.

Physician assistant, nurse practitioner, or clinical nurse specialist for assistant at
surgery (modifier AS).

AN N N NN

Multiple surgeries

When multiple surgeries are performed on the same client, during the same operative session, the
agency pays providers:

o 100% of the agency’s maximum allowable fee for the most expensive procedure; plus,
o 50% of the agency’s maximum allowable fee for each additional procedure.

To expedite payment of claims, bill all surgeries performed during the same operative
session on the same claim. This includes secondary claims with payment by a primary
commercial insurance and Medicare crossover claims.

If a partial payment is made on a claim with multiple surgeries, providers must adjust the paid
claim. Refer to the ProviderOne billing and resource guide, Key Step 6 under “Submit Fee for
Service Claims to Medical Assistance” which addresses adjusting paid claims. Providers must
adjust claims electronically.

Note: For second operative session performed on the same date of service (e.g.,
return to the operating room for a staged procedure), bill the second operative
session on a separate claim. Add in the claim comments, “Operative reports
attached” and submit claim to the agency with operative reports.
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Other surgical policies

Use modifiers 80, 81, and 82 to bill for an assistant surgeon. An assistant at major
surgery is paid at 20% of the surgical procedure’s maximum allowable fee. The multiple
surgery rules apply for surgery assistants.

Use modifier AS for an assistant at surgery for PA-Cs, ARNPs, or Clinical Nurse
Specialists — do not use modifier 80. An assistant at major surgery is paid at 20% of the
surgical procedure’s maximum allowable fee.

To expedite payment of claims, bill for the assistant surgeon on a different claim.

A properly completed consent form must be attached to all claims for sterilization and
hysterectomy procedures. For sterilizations, see the Sterilization supplemental billing
quide. For hysterectomies, see the hysterectomy section of this guide.)

Microsurgery Add On CPT Code 69990

CPT indicates that CPT code 69990 is not appropriate when using magnifying loupes or
other corrected vision devices. Also, CPT code 69990 is not payable with procedures
where use of the operative microscope is an inclusive component of the procedure (i.e.
the procedure description specifies that microsurgical techniques are used).

The agency follows CCI guidelines regarding the use of the operating microscope. Do not
bill CPT code 69990 in addition to procedures where the use of the operating microscope
is an inclusive component.

The agency pays for the following procedure codes which include breast removal and
breast reconstruction for clients who have breast cancer or history of breast cancer, burns,
open wound injuries, or congenital anomalies of the breast. If a client does not have one of
these conditions, the service requires prior authorization (PA).

Removal of failed breast implants with the appropriate ICD diagnosis code T85.41XA or
T85.42XA requires PA. The agency will pay to remove implants (CPT codes 19328 and
19330) but will not replace them if they were placed for cosmetic reasons.

The agency requires EPA for reduction mammoplasties (CPT code 19318) and for
mastectomy for gynecomastia for men (CPT code 19300). See Expedited prior
authorization for more information.
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Short Description

11920 Correct skin color defects 6.0 cm (use
V10.3) (Tattoo)

11921 Correct skin color 6.1-20.0 cm

11960 Insertion tissue expander(s)

11970 Replace tissue expander

11971 Remove tissue expander(s)

19301 Partial mastectomy

19302 P-mastectomy w/In removal

19303 Mast simple complete

19304 Mast subq

19316 Suspension of breast

19340 Immediate breast prosthesis

19342 Delayed breast prosthesis

19350 Breast reconstruction

19357 Breast reconstruction

19361 Breast reconstr w/lat flap

19364 Breast reconstruction

19366 Breast reconstruction

19367 Breast reconstruction

19368 Breast reconstruction

19369 Breast reconstruction

19370 Surgery of breast capsule

19371 Removal of breast capsule

19380 Revise breast reconstruction

S2066 Breast GAP flap reconst

S2067 Breast "stacked" DIEP/GAP

Limitations

Limited to the appropriate
ICD diagnosis codes.

Salpingostomies (CPT codes 58673 and 58770) are payable only for a tubal pregnancy
(1CD diagnosis code 000.1).

Modifier 53 must be used when billing for incomplete colonoscopies (CPT code 45378,
or HCPCS codes G0105 or G0121). Do not bill incomplete colonoscopies as
sigmoidoscopies. Modifier 53 indicates that the physician elected to terminate a surgical
procedure. Use of modifier 53 is allowed for all surgical procedures. Modifier 53 is a
payment modifier when used with CPT code 45378 or HCPCS codes G0105 or G0121. It
is informational only for all other surgical procedures.
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Panniculectomy

Panniculectomy requires prior authorization (PA). Photographs and supporting clinical
documentation must be submitted with PA requests.

All of the following must be present for panniculectomy:

The pannus hangs at or below the level of the symphysis pubis

The pannus causes a chronic and persistent skin condition (e.g., intertriginous dermatitis,
panniculitis, cellulitis, or skin ulcerations) that is refractory to at least three months of
medical treatment and associated with at least one episode of cellulitis requiring systemic
antibiotics. In addition to good hygiene practices, all of the following treatments (unless
contraindicated) have been tried and failed: topical antifungals, topical or systemic
corticosteroids, and local or systemic antibiotics

The pannus causes a functional deficit because of a severe physical deformity or
disfigurement

The surgery is expected to restore or improve the functional deficit

The pannus is interfering with daily living

How do providers get paid for implantable
devices?

To receive payment for implantable devices, providers must:

Use HCPCS procedure codes C1713 or L8699.

Bill for implantable devices on the same claim as the primary procedure code associated with
the device. The primary procedure code must be covered on the agency’s Physician-related
services/professional health care services fee schedule. Claims without a primary procedure
code on the claim will be denied.

Use HCPCS procedure codes C1713 or L8699 only once per claim. Bill multiple units if
appropriate.

Bill the agency the acquisition cost (AC). AC is the item’s cost minus shipping, handling, and

taxes listed in a manufacturer’s invoice. Submit both the manufacturer’s invoice and the
claim to the agency for procedures listed as AC.
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If the implantable device is a necessary supply, not an “over and above” supply, CPT considers it
inclusive to the procedure code billed, and the agency will not reimburse separately. For
example, in order to place the tympanostomy tube, the tube is a necessary supply, not an “over
and above” supply. Under CPT, this supply is included in the procedure code billed.

Pre-/intra-/postoperative payment splits

Pre-, intra-, and postoperative payment splits are made when modifiers 54, 55, 56, and 78 are
used.

The agency has adopted Medicare's payment splits. If Medicare has not assigned a payment split
to a procedure, the agency uses a payment split of 10%/80%/10% if modifiers 54, 55, 56, and 78
are used. For current information and updates on Medicare payment splits, see the Medicare
physician fee schedule (MPES).

Auditory system

Tympanostomies

The agency covers tympanostomies for clients diagnosed with acute otitis media or otitis media
with effusion. Expedited prior authorization (EPA) is required. See EPA #870001382. If the
client does not meet the EPA criteria, prior authorization (PA) is required (see Prior
authorization).

Cochlear implant services (clients age 20 and younger)
(WAC 182-531-0200(4) (c))

Unilateral (CPT code 69930) and bilateral (CPT code 69930 with modifier 50) cochlear
implantation require EPA (see EPA#870000423 for unilateral and EPA#870001365 for
bilateral). If a client does not meet the EPA criteria, PA is required.

The agency covers replacement parts for cochlear devices through the agency’s Hearing
Hardware Program only. The agency pays only those vendors with a current core provider
agreement that supply replacement parts for cochlear implants and bone-anchored hearing aids
(BAHA).

Note: The agency does not pay for new cochlear implantation for clients age 21
and older. The agency considers requests for removal or repair of previously
implanted cochlear implants for clients age 21 and older when medically
necessary. Prior authorization is required.
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CPT Codes \ Short Description Comments

No corresponding removal
codes specific to cochlear
devices.

69930 Implant cochlear device

69715 Temple bne implint w/stimulat

BAHA for clients age 20 and younger

Insertion or initial placement of BAHAs (CPT codes 69714-69718; HCPCS L8693) requires
prior authorization (PA) (refer to Prior authorization). For billing the initial placement of soft
headband BAHA, use the appropriate E/M procedure code and the appropriate hardware HCPCS
code. See the agency’s Hearing hardware fee schedule.

Note: This information relates only to those clients NOT enrolled in an agency-
contracted managed care organization (MCO). For clients enrolled in an agency-
contracted MCO, refer to the coverage guidelines in the enrollee’s plan.

The procedure can be performed in an inpatient hospital setting or outpatient hospital setting.

The agency covers replacement parts or repair for BAHA through the agency’s Hearing Hardware
Program only. The agency pays only those vendors that supply replacement parts for cochlear
implants and BAHA who have a current Core Provider Agreement.

Note: The agency does not pay for a new BAHA for clients age 21 and older.
The agency considers requests for removal or repair of previously implanted
BAHA for clients age 21 and older when medically necessary. PA is required.

CPT Code Short Description Notes
69710 Implant/replace hearing aid Replacement procedurg includes
removal of the old device
69711 Remove/repair hearing aid
69714 Implant temple bone w/stimul
69715 Temple bne implint w/stimulat
69717 Temple bone implant revision
69718 Revise temple bone implant
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Bariatric surgeries
(WAC 182-531-1600 and WAC 182-550-2301)

Bariatric surgery requires prior authorization (PA) and must be performed in a facility that is
accredited by the Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery Accreditation and Quality Improvement
Program (MBSAQIP).

Clients enrolled in an agency-contracted managed care organization (MCQO) may
be eligible for bariatric surgery. Clients enrolled in an agency-contracted MCO
must contact their MCO for information regarding the bariatric surgery benefit.

Clients age 21 through 59

The agency covers medically necessary bariatric surgery for clients 21 through 59 years of age in
an approved hospital with a bariatric surgery program in accordance with WAC 182-531-1600.
Prior authorization is required. To begin the authorization process, providers must fax the agency
a completed Bariatric Surgery Request form 13-785. (See the agency’s Billers, providers, and
partners webpage. See also Where can | download agency forms?)

Clients age 18 through 20
The agency covers medically necessary bariatric surgery for clients age 18 through 20 years:

For the laparoscopic gastric band procedure (CPT code 43770).

When prior authorized.

When performed in an approved hospital with a bariatric surgery program.
In accordance with WAC 182-531-1600.

Bariatric case management fee

The agency may authorize up to 34 units of a bariatric case management fee as part of the Stage
Il bariatric surgery approval. One unit of HCPCS code G9012 = 15 minutes of service. Prior
authorization is required.

This fee is given to the primary care provider or bariatric surgeon performing the services
required for Bariatric Surgery Stage Il. This includes overseeing weight loss and coordinating
and tracking all the necessary referrals, which consist of a psychological evaluation, nutritional
counseling, and required medical consultations as requested by the agency.

Clients enrolled in an agency-contracted managed care organization (MCQO) must contact their
MCO for information regarding coverage of bariatric case management.
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Cardiovascular system

Carotid Artery Stenting
The agency pays for extracranial carotid artery stenting:

. When performed in an agency-accredited facility as determined by CMS. For a list of
accredited facilities, see CMS’s webpage for Carotid artery stenting facilities.

. For patients who are at high surgical risk for carotid endarterectomy (CEA) and who also
have one of the following:

v Symptomatic carotid artery stenosis >50%
v Asymptomatic carotid artery stenosis >80%

Patients at high surgical risk for CEA are defined as having significant comorbidities and/or
anatomic risk factors (i.e., recurrent stenosis and/or previous radical neck dissection), and would
be poor candidates for CEA. Significant comorbid conditions include, but are not limited to the
following:

. Congestive heart failure (CHF) class 111/1V

. Left ventricular ejection fraction (LVEF) < 30 %

J Unstable angina

. Contralateral carotid occlusion

o Recent myocardial infarction (MI)

. Previous CEA with recurrent stenosis

o Prior radiation treatment to the neck

. Other conditions that were used to determine patients at high risk for CEA in the prior

carotid artery stenting trials and studies, such as ARCHER, CABERNET, SAPPHIRE,
BEACH, and MAVERIC 1l

The agency does not pay for carotid artery stenting of intracranial arteries.
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Implantable ventricular assist devices

Left ventricular assist devices (LVAD), right ventricular assist devices
(RVAD), Bi-ventricular assist devices (BiVAD)

The agency may consider implantable ventricular assist devices with FDA approval to be
medically necessary in the following situations:

. For use as a bridge to transplantation when both of the following requirements are met:

v The client is currently listed as a heart transplantation candidate or under
evaluation to determine eligibility for heart transplantation.

v The client is not expected to live until a donor heart is available.

o For use in the post-cardiotomy setting in clients who are unable to be weaned off
cardiopulmonary bypass.

. For use as a destination therapy when the following requirements are met:
v The client is at end-stage heart failure.
v There is documented ineligibility for human heart transplantation.
v The client has either of the following:
> New York Heart Association (NYHA) class 111 or IV* for at least 28 days
and received at least 14 days support with an intraaortic balloon pump or

is dependent on intravenous inotropic agents, with two failed weaning
attempt

> NYHA class IV* heart failure for at least 60 days.

*NYHA Class Il = marked limitation of physical activity; less than
ordinary activity leads to symptoms

NYHA Class IV=inability to carry on any activity without symptoms;
symptoms may be present at rest

Note: Destination therapy must be done at a CMS-approved VAD destination
therapy facility.
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Implantable ventricular assist devices battery replacement and accessories

. Battery replacement- 6 months
. Accessories- 1 year

Percutaneous ventricular assist devices (pVAD)

The agency considers a FDA-approved percutaneous left ventricular assist device (pVVAD)
medically necessary for the following indications:

o Providing short-term circulatory support in cardiogenic shock
. As an adjunct to percutaneous coronary intervention (PCI) in the following high-risk
patients:

v Clients undergoing unprotected left main or last-remaining-conduit PCI with
ejection fraction less than 35 %

v Clients with three vessel disease end diastolic ejection fraction less than 30 %
Pediatric VAD (age 0-18 years)

Agency considers FDA-approved pediatric VADs medically necessary when both of the
following criteria are met:

. The child has documented end-stage left ventricular failure.
. An age and size-appropriate VAD will be used until a donor heart can be obtained.

Varicose vein treatment

Limitations of coverage
The following treatments for varicose veins are covered when the indications are present:

. Endovenous Laser Ablation (EVLA)
. Radiofrequency Ablation (RFA)

. Sclerotherapy

o Phlebectomy
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Indications (required to be present):

o Demonstrated reflux in the affected vein

. Minimum of three months of symptoms of pain or swelling sufficient to interfere with
instrumental activities of daily living, or presence of complications (e.g. ulceration,

bleeding, recurrent thrombophlebitis)

. For tributary varicose veins, the previous two conditions must apply and must have a
diameter larger than 3 mm.

Varicose vein treatment requires a medical necessity review by Qualis Health.
Noncovered indications

Pregnancy, active infection, peripheral arterial disease, and deep vein thrombosis (DVT) are
noncovered.

Digestive system

Diagnostic upper endoscopy for GERD

Diagnostic upper endoscopy for adults with gastroesophageal reflux disease (GERD) may be
considered medically necessary with one of the following conditions:

. Failure of an adequate trial of medical treatment to improve or resolve symptoms

o Presence of the following alarm symptoms:

v Persistent dysphagia or odynophagia

v Persistent vomiting of unknown etiology

v Evaluation of epigastric mass

v Confirmation and specific histological diagnosis of radiologically demonstrated
lesions

v Evaluation for chronic blood loss and iron deficiency anemia when an upper

gastrointestinal source is suspected or when colonoscopy results are negative

v Progressive unintentional weight loss
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This policy does not apply to therapeutic endoscopy (e.g., removal of foreign body) or for clients
with known esophageal or gastric varices or neoplasms, inflammatory bowel disease, familial
adenomatous polyposis syndrome, biopsy confirmed Barrett’s esophagus, biopsy confirmed
esophageal or gastric ulcers, history of upper gastrointestinal stricture.

CPT Code Short Description

43200 Esophagus endoscopy

43202 Esophagus endoscopy biopsy
43234 Upper gi endoscopy exam
43235 Uppr gi endoscopy diagnosis
43239 Upper gi endoscopy biopsy

Closure of enterostomy
Mobilization of splenic flexure (CPT code 44139) is not paid when billed with enterostomy

procedures (CPT codes 44625 and 44626). CPT code 44139 must be used only in conjunction
with partial colectomy (CPT codes 44140-44147).

Fecal microbiota transplantation

Fecal microbiota transplantation (FMT) is covered for patients with c. difficile infection who
have undergone a failed course of appropriate antibiotic therapy.

FMT is not covered for treatment of inflammatory bowel disease.

The agency may perform a post-pay review on any claim to ensure the treatment met coverage
conditions.

FDA position update:

The FDA announced that it would exercise enforcement discretion regarding FMT. As long as the
treating physician obtains adequate informed consent from the patient or the patient’s legally
authorized representative for the procedure, the FDA will not require submission of an
Investigational New Drug Application (IND). Informed consent should include, at a minimum, a
statement that the use of FMT products to treat c. difficile is investigational and include a
discussion of its potential risks. The FMT product is not obtained from a stool bank. The FDA will
exercise this discretion on an interim basis while the agency develops appropriate policies for the
study and use of FMT products under IND.
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Drug eluting or bare metal cardiac stents

The agency pays for drug eluting stents or bare metal cardiac stents when the technology criteria
are met. This procedure requires EPA. See expedited prior authorization (EPA) criteria for EPA
#870000422.

Cardiovascular

Angioscopy

The agency pays for one unit of angioscopy (CPT code 35400), per session.

Apheresis

Therapeutic apheresis (CPT codes 36511-36516) includes payment for all medical management
services provided to the client on the date of service. The agency pays for only one unit of either
CPT code per client, per day, per provider. Separate payment is not allowed for the following
procedures on the same date that therapeutic apheresis services are provided, unless a significant
and separately identifiable condition exists which is reflected by the diagnosis code and billed
with modifier 25:

CPT Code Short Description

99211 Office/outpatient visit est
99212 Office/outpatient visit est
99213 Office/outpatient visit est
99214 Office/outpatient visit est
99215 Office/outpatient visit est
99231 Subsequent hospital care
99232 Subsequent hospital care
99233 Subsequent hospital care

Do not bill apheresis management when billing for critical care time (CPT codes 99291-99292).
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Extracorporeal membrane oxygenation therapy (ECMO)

Extracorporeal membrane oxygenation therapy (ECMO) is a covered benefit for the following
clients:

o Clients with severe life-threatening, but potentially reversible, acute respiratory or cardiac
dysfunction unresponsive to conventional management

. Clients who need a bridging therapy for pulmonary failure and who are on a pulmonary
transplant list

. Clients who need a bridging therapy for cardiac failure and who are eligible for a
ventricular assist device or cardiac transplantation

Note: All procedures must be provided at a facility participating in the
Extracorporeal Life Support Organization (ELSO) case registry. To bill for
ECMO services, the facility must have, available on request, documentation
demonstrating current ELSO registration.

Transcatheter aortic valve replacement (TAVR)

Transcatheter aortic valve (TAVR) is considered medically necessary only for the treatment of
severe symptomatic aortic valve stenosis when all of the following occur:

. Prior authorization (PA) must be obtained for the procedure.
o Provide the NP1 for each team surgeon for payment.
. The heart team and hospital must be participating in a prospective, national, audited

registry approved by CMS.

° Conditions of the CMS Medicare national coverage determinations must be met.

Note: The agency does not pay for TAVR for indications not approved by the
FDA, unless treatment is being provided in the context of a clinical trial and PA
has been obtained.
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Percutaneous pulmonary valve implantation (PPVI)

The agency will cover PPVI with prior authorization (PA) for adult patients and children. To
obtain PA, the client:

o Must have right ventricular outflow tract (RVOT) dysfunction following prior RVOT
repair.
. Must have conduits equal to or larger than 16 millimeters (mm) and equal to or smaller
than 22 mm.
. Cannot undergo, or would like to delay, pulmonary valve replacement through open heart
surgery.
o Must have one of the following dx codes:
v 137.x* — Nonrheumatic pulmonary valve disorders
v 137.0 — Nonrheumatic pulmonary valve stenosis
v 137.1 — Nonrheumatic pulmonary valve insufficiency
v 137.2 — Nonrheumatic pulmonary valve stenosis with insufficiency
v 137.8 — Other nonrheumatic pulmonary valve disorders
v 137.9 — Nonrheumatic pulmonary valve disorder, unspecified
v Q21.3 —Tetralogy of Fallot
v Q22.x* — Congenital malformations of pulmonary and tricuspid valves
4 Q22.0 — Pulmonary valve atresia
v Q22.1 — Congenital pulmonary valve stenosis
v Q22.2 — Congenital pulmonary valve insufficiency
v Q22.3 — Other congenital malformations of pulmonary valve

*The x represents a range of codes; it is dependent on the specific diagnosis.
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Female genital system

Hysterectomies
(WAC 182-531-1550(10))

Prior authorization for hysterectomies is required regardless of the client’s age. Some
hysterectomy procedures will require a medical necessity review by Qualis Health to establish
medical necessity. However, the agency will use expedited prior authorization (EPA) criteria,
instead of a medical necessity review, for one of the following clinical situations:

° Cancer
° Trauma

For more information, including the EPA numbers and specific criteria, refer to Expedited prior
authorization (EPA).

o Hysterectomies are paid only for medical reasons unrelated to sterilization. A
sterilization consent form is not required when a hysterectomy is performed.

o Federal regulations prohibit payment for hysterectomy procedures until a properly
completed Hysterectomy Consent and Patient Information Form, 13-365 is received. See
Where can | download agency forms? To comply with this requirement, surgeons,
anesthesiologists, and assistant surgeons must obtain a copy of a completed agency-
approved consent form to attach to their claim.

. ALL hysterectomy procedures require a properly completed agency-approved
Hysterectomy Consent and Patient Information Form, 13-365, regardless of the client's
age or the ICD diagnosis. The form must be completed and signed by all parties prior to
the procedure. See Where can | download agency forms?

. Submit the claim and completed agency-approved consent form (see the agency’s Billers
providers, and partners webpage).

Download the Hysterectomy Consent and Patient Information Form, 13-365. See Where can
| download agency forms?

Sterilizations
(WAC 182-531-1550)

Information on sterilization, instructions on how to complete the sterilization consent form and
how to become an approved hysteroscopic sterilization provider are available in the agency’s
Sterilization supplemental billing guide.
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Integumentary system

Clarification of coverage policy for miscellaneous
procedures

Limitations on coverage for certain miscellaneous procedures are listed below:

Procedure Prior Limitations
Code Short Description Authorization
11980 Implant hormone pellet(s) Y N/A
S0189 Testosterone pellet 75 mg Y
S0139 Minoxidil, 10 mg N 110 (essential hypertension)

Male genital system

Circumcisions
(CPT codes 54150, 54160, and 54161)

Circumcisions are covered when billed with one of the following diagnoses:

. Phimosis (ICD diagnosis code N47.3 - N47.8)
. Balanoposthitis (ICD diagnosis code N47.0 — N47.8, N48.1)
o Balanitis Xerotica (ICD diagnosis code N48.0)

Note: The agency covers circumcisions (CPT codes 54150, 54160, and 54161)
only with medical ICD diagnosis codes Phimosis, Balanoposthitis, or Balanitis
Xerotica.

Musculoskeletal system

Artificial disc replacement

The agency pays for Cervical Disc Replacement when the technology criter